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For ice climbing and mountaineering only. Climbing and 
mountaineering are dangerous. Understand and accept the 
risks involved before participating. Minors and others not 
able to assume this responsibility must be under the direct 
control of an experienced and responsible person. You are 
responsible for your own actions and decisions. Before 
using this product, read and understand all instructions and 
warnings that accompany it and familiarize yourself with 
its proper use, capabilities and limitations. Seek qualified 
instruction. Contact Black Diamond if you are uncertain 
about how to use this product. Do not modify this product in 
any way. Failure to read and follow these warnings can result 
in severe injury or death!

WARNING [EN]

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

This pamphlet explains correct use and some common misuses for 
the climbing equipment depicted in the illustrations. Other possible 
misuses exist. Correct equipment use and the use of redundant 
systems will reduce some of the risks associated with climbing. If you 
lack experience, use this equipment under proper supervision.

ICE SCREWS
When placing ice screws, make sure to choose an area of ice that 
is thick and uniform. The condition of the ice will determine the 
placement’s overall strength and reliability. Avoid placing ice anchors 
in soft, aerated or fractured ice. Be aware that a lessening of the force 
needed to turn a screw as it goes in can indicate an air pocket inside 
the ice and necessitate moving the screw to a better location.

All Black Diamond Ice Screws conform to EN 568, the European 
Union standard for “Mountaineering Equipment — Ice Anchors — 
Safety requirements and test methods” and UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
Black Diamond Spectre Ice Piton is designed for fast placements in 
marginal conditions where conventional ice screws will not work. The 
Spectre does not meet CE certification requirements, but it may still 
be effective in many conditions where no other anchor will work.
(See accompanying illustrations)

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

 ♦   Ice screws and Spectres must not come into contact with corrosive 
materials such as battery acid, solvents, gasoline or chlorine bleach.

 ♦   If the Spectre sling needs replacing, contact Black Diamond to get 
it replaced.

(See accompanying illustrations)

STORAGE
(See accompanying illustrations)

INSPECTION, RETIREMENT AND LIFESPAN

With normal use and proper care the life expectancy of your ice anchors 
is approximately three years, and can be shorter or longer depending 
on how frequently you use them and on the conditions of their use. 
Damaged gear must be retired and destroyed to prevent future use. 

Factors that reduce the lifespan:

 ♦  Falls

 ♦   Repeated filing

 ♦   Contact with rock

 ♦   Corrosion

We recommend that you inspect your ice screws and Spectres for 
wear and damage before, during and after each use. It is vitally 
important that your ice anchors be in good condition. Damaged gear 
must be retired immediately.

Retire an ice screw immediately if it has:

 ♦   A crack or bend in the tube or hanger

 ♦   Broken or damaged teeth

 ♦   Damaged threads

 ♦   Any structural deformity

 ♦   The Express handle won’t fold in or out.

Retire a Spectre immediately if:

 ♦   There are any signs of bending, cracking or corrosion.

 ♦   Have the sling on your Spectre replaced if it is cut or heavily frayed.

If an ice anchor has been involved in a severe fall, but is not obviously 
damaged, it still may be ready for retirement. If you have any doubts 
about the dependability of any piece of your gear, retire it and get a new 
one. Damaged gear must be retired and destroyed to prevent future use. 
(See accompanying illustrations)

CHOOSING OTHER COMPONENTS FOR USE WITH ICE ANCHORS
This product should be used in conjunction with appropriate CE 
certified mountaineering equipment.

ADOPTING USED GEAR
We strongly discourage secondhand use. You must know the history 
of your equipment to be able to trust it. 

MARKINGS

The following marks are found on Black Diamond Ice Screws and 
Spectres when appropriate:

BLACK DIAMOND: Name of the manufacturer.

: Black Diamond’s logo.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Model name.

: Instruction pictogram advising users to read the instructions 
and warnings.

DATE CODE: As an example, the number 7096 may appear, which 
indicates that the product was manufactured on the 96th day of 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indicates that the Express Screw has received a U.S. 
patent for design features.

: Monitoring of this PPE performed by AFNOR Certification, 
11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, 
France. NB No 0333. 

Notified body performing the CE type examination: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB No 0082. 

LIMITED WARRANTY
For one year following purchase unless otherwise indicated by law, we 
will warrant to the original retail buyer only that our products are free 
from defects in material and workmanship as originally sold. If you 
receive a defective product, return it to us and we will replace it subject 
to the following conditions: We do not warrant products which show 
normal wear and tear or that have been used or maintained improperly, 
modified or altered, or damaged in any manner.

Pour l’escalade sur glace et l’alpinisme uniquement. 
L’escalade et l’alpinisme sont des sports dangereux. Vous 
devez comprendre et accepter les risques encourus avant 
de vous engager. Les mineurs et autres personnes ne 
pouvant assumer cette responsabilité doivent pratiquer 
sous la surveillance directe d’un adulte responsable et 
expérimenté. Vous êtes responsable de vos propres actes et 
décisions. Avant d’utiliser le présent produit, veuillez : lire 
et assimiler l’ensemble des notices et des avertissements 
qui l’accompagnent ; apprendre à utiliser correctement 
ce produit et à en connaître les possibilités et les limites. 
Suivez une formation agréée. Contactez Black Diamond si 
vous avez des doutes quant à la façon d’utiliser ce produit. 
Ne pas modifier ce produit de quelque manière que ce 
soit. Le fait de ne pas lire ni suivre les avertissements peut 
entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort !

AVERTISSEMENT [FR]

NOTICE D’UTILISATION

Ce dépliant vous explique par des illustrations comment utiliser 
correctement votre équipement d’escalade ; il vous présente également 
les mauvaises utilisations les plus fréquentes. D’autres mauvais usages 
sont possibles. L’utilisation correcte de l’équipement et l’utilisation 
d’un système de contre-assurage permettent de réduire certains des 
risques liés à l’escalade. Si vous manquez d’expérience, utilisez cet 
équipement sous la surveillance de personnes compétentes.

BROCHES À GLACE
Lorsque vous placez des broches à glace, veillez à choisir une zone 
où la glace est épaisse et uniforme. L’état de la glace détermine la 
résistance et la f iabilité générales du placement. Evitez de placer 
vos amarrages glace dans une glace tendre, aérée ou craquelée. 
Attention : vous devez également savoir qu’un amoindrissement 
de la résistance pendant que vous vissez la broche peut indiquer la 
présence d’une poche d’air à l’intérieur de la glace et nécessiter un 
débrochage puis la recherche d’un meilleur emplacement.

Toutes les broches à glace Black Diamond sont conformes à la 
norme européenne EN 568 relative aux « Équipements d’alpinisme 
et d’escalade— Broches à glace — Exigences de sécurité et méthode 
d’essai. » et UIAA 151.

PITONS À GLACE SPECTRE
Les pitons à glace Spectre de Black Diamond sont conçus pour les 
placements rapides effectués dans des conditions particulières 
lorsque les broches à glace classiques ne peuvent être utilisées. Les 
Spectres ne répondent pas aux exigences de certification CE mais 
ils peuvent être eff icaces dans de nombreux cas où aucun autre 
amarrage ne tient.
(Voir les illustrations jointes)

PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

 ♦   Les broches à glace et Spectres ne doivent pas entrer en contact 
avec des substances corrosives telles que l’acide de batterie, les 
solvants, l’essence ou l’eau de Javel.

 ♦   Si la sangle du Spectre a besoin d’être remplacée, veuillez pour cela 
contacter Black Diamond.

(Voir les illustrations jointes)

STOCKAGE
(Voir les illustrations jointes)

INSPECTION, MISE AU REBUT ET DURÉE DE VIE

Dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et de respect des précautions 
d’entretien, la durée de vie de vos amarrages glace est d’environ trois ans. 
Elle peut être plus ou moins longue en fonction de la fréquence et des 
conditions d’utilisation. Le matériel endommagé doit être mis au rebut 
et détruit afin d’empêcher toute utilisation ultérieure.

Facteurs qui réduisent la durée de vie :

 ♦   Chutes

 ♦   Limage répété

 ♦   Contact avec le rocher

 ♦   Corrosion

Nous vous recommandons d’inspecter vos broches à glace et vos 
Spectres af in de repérer tout dommage ou signe d’usure avant, 
pendant et après chaque utilisation. Il est d’une importance vitale que 
vos amarrages glace soient en bon état. Le matériel endommagé doit 
immédiatement être mis au rebut.

Mettre immédiatement une broche au rebut si :

 ♦   Le tube ou la patte d’amarrage est fissuré ou tordu

 ♦   Les dents du trépan sont cassées ou endommagées

 ♦   Le pas de vis est endommagé

 ♦   Une quelconque déformation structurelle apparaît

 ♦   La manivelle Express ne peut plus se plier ou se déplier.

Mettre un Spectre immédiatement au rebut si :

 ♦   Celui-ci est tordu, fissuré ou corrodé d’une quelconque façon.

 ♦   La sangle de votre Spectre est entaillée ou très effilochée : faites 
remplacer celle-ci.

Si un amarrage glace a subi une chute sérieuse sans pour autant 
être endommagé de manière évidente, il est possible qu’une mise 
au rebut s’impose. Si vous avez le moindre doute quant à la fiabilité 
d’une quelconque partie de votre équipement, mettez-la au rebut et 
procurez-vous en une neuve. Le matériel endommagé doit être mis au 
rebut et détruit afin d’empêcher toute utilisation ultérieure.
(Voir les illustrations jointes)

CHOIX DES ACCESSOIRES À UTILISER AVEC VOS AMARRAGES 
GLACE
Le présent produit doit être utilisé en combinaison avec du matériel 
d’alpinisme approprié certifié CE.

MATÉRIEL D’OCCASION
Nous vous déconseillons fortement d’utiliser du matériel d’occasion. 
Vous devez connaître les antécédents de votre matériel af in de 
pouvoir juger de sa fiabilité.

MARQUAGES

Les marquages suivants sont présents sur les broches à glace et 
Spectres Black Diamond :

BLACK DIAMOND : Nom du fabricant.

: Logo Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS : Nom du modèle.

 : Pictogramme de la notice invitant les utilisateurs à lire les 
notices et les avertissements.

CODE DATE : Le numéro 7096, par exemple, indique que le produit a 
été fabriqué le 96ème jour de l’année 2007.

5782442 US PAT. : Indique que la broche Express Screw a obtenu un 
brevet américain pour les caractéristiques de sa conception.

 : Contrôle de cet EPI effectué par l’AFNOR Certification, 11 
rue Francis de Pressensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France, 
NB N˚ 0333. 

Examen de type effectué par l’APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 
ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB N˚ 0082. 

LIMITES DE GARANTIE
Nous garantissons pour une durée de un an à partir de la date d’achat 
et seulement à l’acheteur d’origine, sauf stipulation contraire, que nos 
produits sont originellement vendus exempts de défauts de matériau et de 
fabrication. Si vous recevez un produit défectueux, renvoyez-nous celui-ci. 
Il sera échangé conformément aux conditions suivantes : la garantie ne 
prend pas en charge l’usure normale des produits, l’utilisation incorrecte 
ou l’entretien inapproprié, les modifications ou transformations, ou les 
dommages de quelque manière que ce soit.

Nur zum Eisklettern und Bergsteigen geeignet. Klettern 
und Bergsteigen sind gefährliche Sportarten. Verstehen 
und akzeptieren Sie vor dem Ausüben dieser Sportart die 
damit verbundenen Risiken. Minderjährige und andere 
Personen, die nicht in der Lage sind, diese Verantwortung 
zu übernehmen, müssen der direkten Aufsicht einer 
erfahrenen und verantwortlichen Person unterstehen. 
Sie sind für Ihre Unternehmungen und Entscheidungen 
selbst verantwortlich. Lesen und verstehen Sie vor dem 
Einsatz dieses Produkts alle beiliegenden Anleitungen 
und Warnhinweise und machen Sie sich mit den richtigen 
Einsatzmöglichkeiten und Einschränkungen vertraut. 
Ziehen Sie eine erfahrene Person zurate. Wenden Sie 
sich an Black Diamond, wenn Sie sich hinsichtlich der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts nicht sicher sind. Verändern 
Sie dieses Produkt in keinster Weise. Wenn Sie diese 
Warnhinweise nicht lesen und nicht beachten, kann dies zu 
schweren Verletzungen oder Tod führen!

WARNUNG [DE]

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

In dieser Broschüre werden der richtige Gebrauch und einige 
häufig vorkommende Fehler beim Gebrauch von Kletterausrüstung 
anhand der Bilder beschrieben. Es existieren jedoch noch weitere 
Möglichkeiten des fehlerhaften Gebrauchs. Der richtige Umgang mit 
der Ausrüstung und der Einsatz redundanter Sicherungssysteme kann 
einige mit dem Klettersport zusammenhängende Risiken reduzieren. 
Sollten Sie nicht über ausreichend Erfahrung verfügen, benutzen Sie 
diese Ausrüstung nur unter qualifizierter Aufsicht.

EISSCHRAUBEN
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Bereich, in den Sie eine Eisschraube 
eindrehen möchten, dick und von einheitlicher Qualität ist. Der 
Zustand des Eises beding t die al lgemeine Festigkeit und 
Zuverlässigkeit der eingedrehten Eisschraube. Ist das Eis weich, rissig 
oder mit Lufteinschlüssen durchsetzt, sollten keine Sicherungen 
angebracht werden. Wenn beim Eindrehen der Eisschraube 
plötzlich weniger Kraftaufwand erforderlich ist, kann dies auf einen 
Lufteinschluss im Eis hindeuten. Möglicherweise muss die Schraube 
dann an einer anderen Stelle neu eingedreht werden.

Die Eisschrauben von Black Diamond entsprechen der Europäischen 
Norm EN 568 für „Bergsteigerausrüstung – Verankerungsmittel im 
Eis - Sicherheitstechnische Anforderungen und Prüfverfahren“.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
Der Black Diamond Spectre Ice Piton wurde zum schnellen Sichern 
bei widrigen Bedingungen entworfen, wenn es keine Möglichkeiten 
zum Setzen einer Eisschraube gibt. Der Spectre erfüllt nicht die 
Anforderungen der CE-Zertifizierung, kann jedoch eingesetzt werden, 
wenn herkömmliche Sicherungsmethoden nicht möglich sind.
(Siehe Abbildungen)

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

 ♦   Eisschrauben und Spectres dürfen nicht mit Korrosionsmitteln 
in Kontak t kommen, beispie lsweise Bat ter ie f lüssigkei t , 
Lösungsmittel, Benzin oder Chlorbleiche.

 ♦   Wenn die Schlinge des Spectre ausgetauscht werden muss, 
wenden Sie sich hierfür an Black Diamond.

(Siehe Abbildungen)

AUFBEWAHRUNG
(Siehe Abbildungen)

KONTROLLE, AUSSONDERUNG UND LEBENSDAUER

Bei normaler Verwendung und richtiger Pf lege beträgt die 
Lebensdauer Ihrer Eisschrauben und Spectres etwa drei Jahre. Je nach 
Verwendungsintensität und -häufigkeit kann sich die Lebensdauer auch 
verlängern oder verkürzen. Beschädigte Ausrüstung muss zerstört und 
entsorgt werden, um eine weitere Verwendung zu verhindern. 

Die folgenden Faktoren reduzieren die Lebensdauer:

 ♦   Stürze

 ♦   Häufiges Feilen

 ♦   Felskontakt

 ♦   Korrosion

Wir empfehlen, Eisschrauben und Spectres vor, während und nach 
jeder Verwendung auf Schäden und Abnutzung zu untersuchen. Es 
ist äusserst wichtig, dass sich Ihre Eisschrauben und Spectres in 
einem guten Zustand befinden. Beschädigte Ausrüstung muss sofort 
ausgesondert werden.

Sondern Sie eine Eisschraube in folgenden Fällen sofort aus:

 ♦   Ein Riss in der Röhre oder der Lasche.

 ♦   Abgebrochene oder beschädigte Zähne.

 ♦   Beschädigungen am Gewinde.

 ♦   Strukturelle Deformierungen.

 ♦   Der Express-Griff lässt sich nicht ein- oder ausklappen.

Sondern Sie den Spectre in folgenden Fällen sofort aus:

 ♦   Zeichen von Deformierung, Rissen oder Korrosion.

 ♦   Lassen Sie die Schlinge am Spectre austauschen, wenn sie Risse 
oder starke Abnutzungserscheinungen aufweist.

Durch einen harten Sturz können Verankerungsmittel im Eis, selbst 
wenn sie keine äusseren Schäden aufweisen, unbrauchbar geworden 
sein und müssen ausgesondert werden. Sofern auch nur die geringsten 
Zweifel an der Zuverlässigkeit eines Ausrüstungsgegenstands 
bestehen, sondern Sie diesen aus und erwerben Sie einen neuen. 
Beschädigte Ausrüstung muss zerstört und entsorgt werden, um eine 
weitere Verwendung zu verhindern. 
(Siehe Abbildungen)

AUSWAHL ZUSÄTZLICHER AUSRÜSTUNG FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG 
MIT VERANKERUNGSMITTELN IM EIS
Dieses Produkt sollte stets zusammen mit einer passenden und 
CE-zertifizierten Bergsteigerausrüstung verwendet werden.

GEBRAUCHTE AUSRÜSTUNG
Von der Verwendung von Second Hand-Ausrüstung wird dringend 
abgeraten. Um Ausrüstung ver trauen zu können, müssen Sie 
genauestens über deren Vergangenheit informiert sein. 

KENNZEICHNUNGEN

Eisschrauben und Spectres von Black Diamond weisen die folgenden 
Kennzeichen auf:

BLACK DIAMOND: Name des Herstellers.

: Das Logo von Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Modellbezeichnung.

: Das Gebrauchsanleitungs-Piktogramm weist Benutzer an, die 
Anleitungen und Warnungen zu lesen.

DATUMSCODE: Wenn beispielsweise die Nummer 7096 zu lesen ist, 
wurde das Produkt am 96. Kalendertag des Jahres 2007 gefertigt.

5782442 US PAT. Gibt an, dass die Express-Eisschraube ein US-Patent 
für Designmerkmale erhalten hat.

:  Über wachung dieser PSA er fo lg t durch AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, Frankreich. Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 0333. 

CE-Typenüberprüfung erfolgt durch folgendes Zertifizierungsinstitut: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 – 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, 
Frankreich, Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 0082. 

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Wir gewährleisten dem ursprünglichen Käufer, der das Produkt aus 
dem Einzelhandel erworben hat für ein Jahr ab Kaufdatum, soweit 
gesetzlich nicht anders vorgeschrieben, dass unsere Produkte frei 
von Defekten an Material und Ausführungsqualität sind. Im Falle des 
Erwerbs eines defekten Produkts geben Sie dieses an uns zurück, und 
wir ersetzen es unter den folgenden Bedingungen: Wir übernehmen 
keine Garantie bei normaler Abnutzung und normalem Verschleiss, 
bei unsachgemässer Ver wendung oder War tung, jeglicher 
Modifizierung, Änderung oder bei jeglichen Beschädigungen.

Per l’arrampicata su ghiaccio e per alpinismo. Queste 
attività sono pericolose. È utile capire ed accettare i 
rischi insiti in tale pratica prima di parteciparvi. Minori 
e altri non in grado di assumersi la responsabilità delle 
proprie azioni devono essere monitorati da una persona 
esperta e responsabile. Sei responsabile delle tue azioni 
e devi assumerti i rischi derivanti dalle tue decisioni. 
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere e capire tutte le 
istruzioni e avvertenze allegate, acquistare dimestichezza 
con le caratteristiche del prodotto, le sue capacità e limiti, 
e cercare di ottenere un allenamento corretto nell’utilizzo 
dell’attrezzatura. Contattare la  Black Diamond se si é 
incerti sulle modalità d’uso del prodotto. Non modificare 
il prodotto in alcun modo. Errori nella lettura e nel rispetto 
di quanto affermato in questa avvertenza può risultare in 
grave incidente o morte!

AVVERTENZE [IT]

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Questo opuscolo spiega l’uso corretto e alcuni esempi di utilizzo 
scorretto del materiale da arrampicata illustrati nelle figure allegate. 
Logicamente esistono molti altri possibili utilizzi scorretti. L’utilizzo 
corretto dell’attrezzatura ed un utilizzo ripetuto dei sistemi possono 
ridurre alcuni rischi legati all’arrampicata. Se non possedete l’esperienza 
necessaria, utilizzate l’attrezzatura sotto supervisione di un esperto. 

VITI DA GHIACCIO
Quando mettete una vite da ghiaccio, assicuratevi di scegliere un 
punto in cui il ghiaccio é uniforme e spesso. La condizione del 
ghiaccio determina la resistenza e aff idabilità della vite inserita. 
Evitate di piazzare una sosta su ghiaccio morbido, fratturato o 
disuniforme. Fate attenzione al fatto che una perdita della forza 

necessaria ad avvitare una vite nel momento dell’inserimento può 
indicare la presenza di una sacca d’aria nel ghiaccio. Ciò vi deve 
portare a scegliere un posto migliore in cui piazzare l’attrezzo

Tutte le viti  da ghiaccio Black Diamond sono conformi allo standard 
EN 568, lo standard dell’Unione  Europea per “Mountaineering 
Equipment — Ice Anchors — Safety requirements and test methods” 
e all’ UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
I piton da ghiaccio della Black Diamond, lo Spectre, é progettato per 
un piazzamento veloce in condizioni al limite dove le viti da ghiaccio 
tradizionali non funzionerebbero. Lo Spectre non é conforme agli 
standard imposti dalla certificazione CE, ma può comunque essere 
un attrezzo utile ed efficace  in determinate condizioni in cui nessun 
altro tipo di ancoraggio funziona. 
(Vedi le illustrazioni allegate)

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

 ♦   Le Viti da ghiaccio e gli Spectres non devono entrare in contatto 
con materiali corrosive come acido batterico, solventi, gasolio o 
candeggina clorata

 ♦   Se la fettuccia dello Spectre deve essere sostituita, contattate la 
Black Diamond per farla riparare.

(Vedi le illustrazioni allegate)

CONSERVAZIONE
(Vedi le illustrazioni allegate)

CONTROLLO, DURATA MEDIA DEL PRODOTTO E CESSAZIONE 
D’USO

Con un utilizzo normale e la giusta cura la durata media degli ancoraggi 
da ghiaccio é di tre anni all’incirca, e può essere più corta o lunga a 
seconda di quanto e come vengono usati. Attrezzatura danneggiata 
deve essere ritirata e distrutta per prevenirne un utilizzo futuro. 

Fattori che riducono la durata media del prodotto

 ♦   Una limatura troppo frequente 

 ♦   Cadute

 ♦   Contatto con la roccia 

 ♦   Corrosione

Ti consigliamo di controllare le viti da ghiaccio e gli Spectres prima, 
durante e dopo ogni utilizzo per verificare che non ci siano segni di 
logorio o danno. É di fondamentale importanza che gli ancoraggi da 
ghiaccio siano in buone condizioni. Attrezzatura danneggiata deve 
essere ritirata immediatamente.  

Cessare l’uso di una vite da ghiaccio se ha: 

 ♦   Una frattura o taglio nel tubo o sui filetti 

 ♦   Dentini rotti  o daneggiati 

 ♦   Filetti danneggiati 

 ♦   Deformità strutturali 

 ♦   L’impugnatura Express non si ripiega o apre

Cessare l’uso di uno Spectre se ha:

 ♦   Segni di rottura o corrosione. 

 ♦   Rimpiazzare la fettuccia dello Spectre se é tagliata o fortemente 
sfilacciata. 

Se un ancoraggio da ghiaccio é stato coinvolto in una caduta seria, ma 
non é evidentemente danneggiato, può comunque essere messo via e mai 
più utilizzato. Se avete dubbi circa l’affidabilità della vostra attrezzatura, 
non utilizzatela più e compratene della nuova. Materiale danneggiato 
deve essere ritirato e distrutto per evitarne un utilizzo futuro.
(Vedi le illustrazioni allegate)

LA SCELTA DI ALTRI COMPONENTI DA UTILIZZARE CON GLI 
ANCORAGGI DA GHIACCIO 
Questo prodotto dovrebbe essere utilizzato con attrezzatura da 
alpinismo certificata CE.

UTILIZZO DI ATTREZZATURA USATA 
Sconsigliamo l’utilizzo di attrezzatura di seconda mano. Devi 
conoscere alla perfezione la storia dell’attrezzatura per poterti fidare. 

MARCATURE

Le seguenti marcature si trovano sulle viti da ghiaccio e gli Spectre 
della Black Diamond:

BLACK DIAMOND:  Nome del produttore

: Logo della Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Nome del modello.

: Pittogramma che indica agli utenti di leggere le istruzionie 
avvertenze

DATE CODE: Ad esempio, il numero 7096, indica che il prodotto è 
stato fabbricato il 96esimo giorno del 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indica che la vite Express Screw ha ricevuto il 
brevetto U.S. per le caratteristiche di progettazione.  

: Il monitoraggio di questo PPE è fatto dalla  AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, France. NB No 0333. 

Soggetto notificato che effettua l’analisi di tipo CE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB No 0082. 

GARANZIA LIMITATA
Garantiamo per un anno dalla data di acquisto e solo nei confronti di 
un originale acquirente , che i nostri prodotti sono esenti da difetti nel 
materiale e nella lavorazione. Se l’acquirente scopre un difetto, deve 
rispedire a noi il prodotto e lo sostituiremo secondo quanto segue: 
Non garantiamo i nostri prodotti per quanto riguarda il normale 
logorio (tagli nelle lamine e abrasioni, logorio delle suole esteriori, 
etc…). modifiche o alterazioni non autorizzate, utilizzo improprio.

Exclusivamente para escalada en hielo y alpinismo. La 
escalada y el alpinismo son peligrosos. Antes de practicarlos 
debes comprender y aceptar los riesgos que conllevan. Los 
menores, así como otras personas que no sean capaces 
de asumir esta responsabilidad, deben encontrarse bajo 
control directo de una persona experta y responsable. 
El responsable de tus propios actos y decisiones eres 
tú. Antes de usar este producto, lee y comprende todas 
las instrucciones y advertencias que lo acompañan y 
familiarízate con su uso apropiado, con sus capacidades y 
sus limitaciones. Busca instrucción cualificada. Si albergas 
dudas sobre cómo usar este producto, ponte en contacto 
con Black Diamond. No modifiques este producto en 
modo alguno. No leer y respetar estas advertencias puede 
acarrear lesiones graves o fatales.

ADVERTENCIA [ES]

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Este panf leto explica el uso correcto del material de escalada 
representado en las ilustraciones, así como algunos usos del mismo 
que son inadecuados y frecuentes, pero existen otras maneras de 
usarlo de modo incorrecto. Un uso correcto del material y el empleo 
de sistemas de respaldo reducirán algunos de los riesgos asociados 
con la escalada. Si careces de experiencia, usa este material bajo la 
supervisión adecuada.

TORNILLOS DE HIELO
Cuando metas tornillos de hielo, comprueba que eliges una zona 
del hielo que tenga espesor y uniformidad. La condición del hielo 
determinará la resistencia general del emplazamiento, así como su 
fiabilidad. Evita meter anclajes en hielo blanco, con bolsas de aire o 
fracturado. Ten en cuenta que si la fuerza que hay que ejercer para 
meter un tornillo va disminuyendo a medida que el tornillo rosca, 
puede ser señal de que hay una bolsa de aire dentro del hielo y que 
será necesario mover ese tornillo a un emplazamiento mejor.

Todos los tornillos de hielo Black Diamond cumplen la norma EN 568, 
el estándar de la Unión Europea para “Material de montaña — anclajes 
de hielo — requisitos de seguridad y métodos de prueba” y UIAA 151.

PITONES DE HIELO SPECTRE
El pitón de hielo Spectre de Black Diamond está diseñado para 
emplazamientos rápidos en condiciones marginales en las que un 
tornillo de hielo convencional no funcionaría. El Spectre no cumple 
los requisitos de homologación CE, pero aún así puede ser efectivo en 
muchas condiciones bajo las que no funcionaría ningún otro anclaje.
(Ver las ilustraciones que acompañan este folleto)

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO

 ♦   Los tornillos de hielo y los Spectres no deben entran en contacto 
con materiales corrosivos, como ácido de baterías, disolventes, 
gasolina o lejía clorada.

 ♦   Si la cinta del Spectre necesita ser reemplazada, contacta con Black 
Diamond para que se encarguen de ello.

(Ver las ilustraciones que acompañan este folleto)

ALMACENAMIENTO
(Ver las ilustraciones que acompañan este folleto)

INSPECCIÓN, RETIRO Y VIDA ÚTIL

Con un uso normal y cuidados apropiados, la vida útil que puedes esperar 
de tus anclajes de hielo es de aproximadamente tres años, periodo que 
puede ser mayor o menor dependiendo de la frecuencia con la que los 
uses y de las condiciones bajo las que lo hagas. Un material dañado debe 
ser retirado y destruido para evitar que pueda seguir usándose. 

Factores que reducen la vida útil:

 ♦   Caídas

 ♦   Afilados frecuentes

 ♦   Contacto contra la roca

 ♦   Corrosión

Recomendamos  que inspecciones tus tornillos de hielo y tus Spectres 
durante y después de cada uso, por si presentaran señales de daño y 
desgaste. Resulta de vital importancia que tus anclajes de hielo estén en 
buenas condiciones. Un material dañado debe retirarse de inmediato.

Retira de inmediato un tornillo de hielo si presenta:

 ♦   Una fisura o doblez en el tubo o en la oreja

 ♦   Dientes rotos o dañados

 ♦   Hilos de la rosca dañados

 ♦   Cualquier deformidad estructural

 ♦   La manivela en el modelo Express no se dobla para abrirse o cerrarse.

Retira de inmediato un Spectre si:

 ♦   Muestra cualquier señal de doblez, fisuras o corrosión.

 ♦   Haz que te cambien la cinta del Spectre si tiene cortes o está muy 
deshilachada.

Si un anclaje de hielo ha tenido que soportar una caída importante, 
es muy probable que convenga retirarlo aunque no presente señales 
obvias de daño. Si albergas alguna duda sobre la fiabilidad de cualqueir 
pieza de tu material, retírala y obtén una nueva. El material dañado 
debe retirarse y destruirse para evitar que pueda seguir usándose. 
(Ver las ilustraciones que acompañan este folleto)

ELECCIÓN DE OTROS COMPONENTES PARA USAR CON ANCLAJES 
DE HIELO
Este producto debería usarse junto a otro material de montaña 
apropiado y que cuente con homologación CE.

ADOPCIÓN DE MATERIAL USADO
Desaconsejamos encarecidamente el uso de material de segunda mano. 
Debes conocer la historia de tu material para poder confiar en él. 

MARCAS

En los tornillos de hielo y Spectres de Black Diamond se encuentran 
las marcas siguientes cuando resultan pertinentes:

BLACK DIAMOND: nombre del fabricante.

: logotipo de Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: nombre del modelo.

: pictograma de instrucciones que aconseja a los usuarios que 
lean las instrucciones y advertencias.

CÓDIGO DE FECHA: como ejemplo, el número 7096 indicaría que 
ese producto se fabricó el día 96 del año 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indica qie el tornillo Express ha recibido una 
patente estadounidense por características de su diseño.

: el seguimiento de esta pieza de protección personal lo lleva 
a cabo AFNOR Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La 
Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, Francia. NB No 0333. 

Organismo que lleva a cabo el examen tipo CE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, Francia, NB No 0082. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra y a menos que la ley 
indique otra cosa, garantizaremos al comprador original y únicamente 
a él, que nuestros productos, tal y como se vendieron originalmente, 
se encuentran libres de defectos tanto en materiales como en 
manufactura. Si recibes un producto defectuoso, devuélvenoslo 
y lo reemplazaremos de acuerdo a las condiciones siguientes: no 
garantizamos productos que muestren un desgaste y envejecimiento 
normales, o que se hayan usado o mantenido de manera impropia, o 
que hayan sido alterados, modificados o dañados sea del modo que sea.

Para uso exclusivo em escalada em gelo e montanhismo.
Estas actividades são perigosas. Deve perceber e aceitar 
os riscos associados a estas actividades antes de participar 
nelas. É responsável pelas suas próprias acções e deve 
assumir o risco que delas advém. Antes de usar este 
produto deve ler e perceber todas as instruções e avisos 
que o acompanham, deve estar familiarizado com as suas 
capacidades e limitações e adquirir treino adequado no 
uso do equipamento. Contacte a Black Diamond se não 
tem a certeza de como usar este produto. Não modifique o 
produto por razão alguma. O Incumprimento destes avisos 
pode resultar em lesões graves ou em morte!

AVISO [PT]

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

Este folheto explica o uso correcto e alguns erros comuns de 
utilização para o equipamento de escalada retratado nas ilustrações. 
Existem outros possíveis erros de utilização. O uso correcto do 
equipamento e a utilização de sistemas redundantes, reduz alguns 
dos riscos associados à escalada. Se não tem experiência, use este 
equipamento sob supervisão adequada.

PARAFUSOS DE GELO
Quando colocar os parafusos de gelo, certifique-se que escolhe uma 
área de gelo espessa e uniforme. A condição do gelo vai determinar 
a colocação correcta a segurança e a resistência. Evite fazer reuniões 
em gelo macio, areado ou fracturado. Esteja ciente de que uma 
redução da força necessária para colocar o parafuso, pode indicar 
uma bolsa de ar dentro do gelo e é necessário mover o parafuso para 
outra e melhor localização.

Todos os parafusos de gelo da Black Diamond em conformidade 
com a norma EN 568, padrão da União Europeia para “Equipamento 
de Montanhismo - Requisitos de segurança e métodos de teste - 
“Ancoragens de gelo” e UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
Os Spectre Ice Piton da Black Diamond estão projectados para a 
colocação rápida em condições marginais onde os parafusos de gelo 
convencionais não funcionam. O Spectre não atende aos requisitos 
de certificação CE, mas ainda pode ser eficaz em muitas condições, 
onde nenhuma outra protecção irá funcionar.
(Ver as ilustrações em anexo)

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO

Parafusos de gelo e Spectres, não devem entrar em contacto com 
materiais corrosivos, como ácido de bateria, solventes, gasolina ou lixívia.

Se a fita dos Spectres necessitar de ser substituída, contacte a Black 
Diamond para a substituição.
(Ver as ilustrações em anexo)

ARMAZENAMENTO
(Ver as ilustrações em anexo)

INSPECÇÃO, SUBSTITUIÇÃO E DURABILIDADE

Com o uso normal e cuidado apropriado a expectativa de vida é de 
aproximadamente três anos, e pode ser maior ou menor dependendo 
da frequência de utilização, e as condições de uso. Equipamentos 
danificados devem ser retirados e destruídos para evitar o uso futuro.

Factores que reduzem a durabilidade:

 ♦   Quedas

 ♦   Limar repetitivamente

 ♦   Contacto com a rocha

 ♦   Corrosão

Recomendamos que inspeccione os parafusos de gelo e os Spectres, 
procurando desgaste e danos, antes, durante e após cada utilização. 
É de vital importância estarem em boas condições. Equipamentos 
danificados devem ser retirados imediatamente.

Retire um parafuso de gelo de imediato se tiver:

 ♦   Fracturas ou curvas do tubo ou no gancho

 ♦   Partido ou com os dentes danificados

 ♦   Fios danificados

 ♦   Qualquer deformação estrutural

 ♦   A Express não dobra nem para dentro, nem para fora.  

Retire um Spectre de imediato se tiver:

 ♦   Se tem algum sinal curva, fracturas ou corrosão

 ♦   A fita do Spectre cortada ou com desgaste

Se uma protecção de gelo for envolvida numa queda grave, mas 
não ficou danificada, ainda assim pode ser retirada do uso. Se tem 
alguma dúvida sobre a fiabilidade de qualquer peça de seu material, 
retire-a e obtenha uma nova. Equipamentos danificados devem ser 
retirados e destruídos para evitar o uso futuro.
(Ver as ilustrações em anexo)

ESCOLHA DE OUTROS COMPONENTES 
Este produto deve ser usado em conjunto com equipamentos de 
montanhismo adequados e com certificação CE.

MATERIAL EM SEGUNDA MÃO
Desaconselhamos fortemente a utilização de material em segunda mão. 

Deve conhecer o histórico do material para confiar nele. 

MARCAS
Nestes produtos encontramos as seguintes marcas:

BLACK DIAMOND: Nome do fabricante

: Logótipo da Black Diamond

TURBO/EXPRESS: Nome do Modelo

: Pictograma informativo, que aconselha o utilizador a ler as 
instruções e os avisos.

CÓDIGO DE DATA: Como exemplo, o número 7096 pode surgir e 
indica que o produto foi fabricado no dia 96 de 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indica que a fita Express recebeu uma patente no 
EUA para características de Design.

: Monitorização do EPI efectuada por AFNOR Certification, 
11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, 
France. NB No 0333. 

Organismo Notificado realização do exame tipo CE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB No 0082. 

GARANTIA LIMITADA 
Por um ano após a compra, salvo indicação em contrário por lei, nós 
garantimos ao comprador original (Cliente), que os nossos produtos 
não contêm quaisquer defeitos de fabrico, como venda inicial. Se 
receber um produto com defeito deve devolvê-lo a nós e iremos 
substituí-lo nas condições seguintes: Não damos garantia a produtos 
que apresentem desgaste normal ou que tenham sido utilizados ou 
mantidos indevidamente, modificados, alterados, ou danificados de 
alguma maneira.

Kun til brug ved isklatring og bjergbestigning. Klatring 
og bjergbestigning er farligt. Forstå og accepter risici før 
deltagelse. Mindreårige og andre som ikke er i stand til 
at påtage sig det ansvar, skal være under en erfaren og 
ansvarlig persons direkte kontrol. Du er selv ansvarlig 
for dine handlinger og beslutninger. Før dette produkt 
anvendes, skal du læse alle instruktioner og advarsler 
som medfølger, og gøre dig bekendt med dets korrekte 
brug, brugsområder og begrænsninger. Søg kvalificeret 
instruktion. Kontakt Black Diamond hvis du er usikker på, 
hvordan dette produkt anvendes. Foretag ikke nogen form 
for ændringer på produktet. Hvis disse advarsler ikke bliver 
læst eller fulgt, kan det føre til svære skader eller dødsfald!

ADVARSEL [DA]

BRUGSANVISNING

Denne folder beskriver den korrekte brug såvel som almindelige fejl ved 
brug af klatreudstyret  afbilledet på tegningerne. Der findes andre måder 
at fejlbetjene udstyret på. Den korrekte brug af udstyret og brugen af 
redundante systemer vil mindske nogle risici forbundet med klatring. 
Brug dette udstyr under behørigt tilsyn, hvis du mangler erfaring.

ISSKRUER
Når du sætter isskruer, vælg da et område med is der er tyk og ensartet. 
Isens beskaffenhed vil bestemme sikringens overordnede styrke og 
sikkerhed. Undlad at sætte isankre i blød, luftblandet eller splintret is. 
Vær opmærksom på, at hvis skruen kræver mindre og mindre kraft når 
den sænkes, kan dette være tegn på en luftlomme i isen, og det kan 
derfor  være nødvendig at flytte skruen til et bedre sted.

Alle Black Diamond isskruer lever op til EN 568, den Europæiske 
Unions standard for “Mountaineering Equipment — Ice Anchors — 
Safety requirements and test methods” og UIAA 151.

SPECTRE IS-PITONER
Black Diamond Spectre is-pitoner er designet til hurtige placeringer 
under marginale forhold, hvor konventionelle isskruer ikke fungerer. 
Spectre er ikke CE-certif iceret, men den kan stadig være nyttig i 
mange situationer, hvor ingen andre ankre fungerer.
(Se medfølgende illustrationer)

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

 ♦   Isskruer og Spectres må ikke komme i kontakt med korroderende 
materialer såsom batterisyre, opløsningsmidler, benzin eller klorin.

 ♦   Hvis slyngen på en Spectre skal udskiftes, kontakt Black Diamond 
mhp. udskiftning.

(Se medfølgende illustrationer)

OPBEVARING
(Se medfølgende illustrationer)

EFTERSYN, KASSERING OG LEVETID 

Under normal brug og med korrekt vedligehold er den forventede  levetid 
på dine isankre tre år, og den kan være kortere eller længere alt efter hvor 
ofte du benytter dem og de forhold de bruges under. Beskadiget udstyr 
skal kasseres og ødelægges for at forhindre fremtidig brug.

Faktorer der forkorter levetiden:

 ♦   Fald

 ♦   Gentagen slibning

 ♦   Kontakt med klippe

 ♦   Korrosion

Vi anbefaler at du efterser dine isskruer og Spectres for slid og skader 
før, under og efter hver brug. Det er vitalt, at dine isankre er i god 
stand. Beskadiget udstyr skal kasseres med det samme.

Kassér med det samme en isskrue, hvis den har:

 ♦   En revne eller er bøjet i røret eller hængeren

 ♦   Ødelagte eller beskadigede tænder

 ♦   Beskadiget gevind

 ♦   Nogen form for strukturel deformitet

 ♦   Express-håndtaget ikke vil folde ind eller ud

Kasser med det samme en Spectre hvis:

 ♦   Der er tegn på bøjninger, brud eller korrosion.

 ♦   Få slyngen på din Spectre udskiftet hvis den er skåret i eller er 
kraftigt flosset.

Hvis et isanker har været involveret i et alvorligt styrt men ikke 
åbenlyst er beskadiget, skal det måske alligevel kasseres. Hvis du er 
i tvivl om en del af dit udstyrs pålidelighed, bør du kassere den og 
anskaffe en ny. Beskadiget udstyr skal kasseres og ødelægges for at 
forhindre fremtidig brug.
(Se medfølgende illustrationer)

VALG AF ANDRE KOMPONENTER TIL BRUG MED ISANKRE
Dette produkt skal i bruges i sammenhæng med passende 
CE-certificeret klatreudstyr.

OVERTAGELSE AF BRUGT UDSTYR
Vi advarer kraftigt imod brugt udstyr. Du må kende dit udstyrs 
historie for at kunne stole på det.

MÆRKER
De følgende mærker kan hvor det er passende f indes på Black 
Diamond isskruer og Spectres:

BLACK DIAMOND: Producentens navn

: Black Diamonds logo.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Modelnavn

: Piktogram der råder bruger til at læse instruktioner og advarsel

DATOKODE: F.eks. tallet 7096 som indikerer, at produktet blev 
fremstillet på den 96nde dag i 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Påviser at Express-skruen har fået et U.S. patent for 
design-elementer.

: Tilsyn med dette personlige sikkerhedsudstyr udført af 
AFNOR Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine 
Saint Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333. 

Bemyndiget organ der har udfør t CE-type -prøven:  APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, 
NB No 0082. 

BEGRÆNSET PRODUKTGARANTI
I op til et år ef ter købsdato, undtagen hvor der er lovmæssige 
undtagelser, garanterer vi overfor den oprindelige køber kun at vore 
produkter er uden fejl i materialer og forarbejdning. Hvis du har købt 
et defekt produkt, skal det returneres til os og vi vil erstatte det under 
hensyntagen til følgende: Vi garanterer ikke produkters normale 
slidtage eller produkter der har været brugt eller vedligeholdt forkert, 
er blevet ændret eller beskadiget på nogen måde.

Alleen te gebruiken voor ijsklimmen en alpinisme. Klimmen 
en alpinisme zijn gevaarlijk. U dient de bijbehorende risico’s 
te begrijpen en te aanvaarden, alvorens aan deze activiteiten 
deel te nemen. Minderjarigen en overige personen die deze 
verantwoordelijkheid niet kunnen dragen, moeten onder 
direct toezicht staan van een ervaren persoon die deze 
verantwoordelijkheid op zich neemt. U bent verantwoordelijk 
voor uw eigen acties en beslissingen. Alvorens dit product 
te gebruiken, dient u alle bijbehorende aanwijzingen 
en waarschuwingen te lezen en te begrijpen en dient u 
vertrouwd te zijn met het juiste gebruik, de mogelijkheden en 
beperkingen ervan. Zorg voor deskundige instructie. Neem 
contact op met Black Diamond als u twijfelt over het gebruik 
van dit product. Breng geen enkele wijziging aan dit product 
aan. Het niet lezen of opvolgen van deze waarschuwingen 
kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of overlijden!

WAARSCHUWING [NL]

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Dit boekje beschrijft het juiste gebruik en enkele veel voorkomende 
gevallen van verkeerd gebruik van het klimmateriaal dat op de 
afbeeldingen wordt getoond. Er zijn andere gevallen van verkeerd 
gebruik mogelijk. Het juiste gebruik van het materiaal en het gebruik 
van een redundant systeem vermindert een aantal van de risico’s die 
inherent zijn aan de klimsport. Indien u onvoldoende ervaring heeft, 
gebruik het materiaal dan uitsluitend onder deskundig toezicht.

IJSSCHROEVEN
Bij het plaatsen van ijsschroeven moet u een stuk ijs kiezen dat dik 
en gelijkmatig is. De conditie van het ijs bepaalt de sterkte en de 
betrouwbaarheid van de plaatsing. Plaats geen zekeringsmiddelen 
in zacht of bros ijs of ijs dat luchtbellen bevat. Wees erop bedacht 
dat wanneer er minder kracht nodig is om een schroef in het ijs te 
draaien, dit kan duiden op ingesloten lucht in het ijs, zodat u de 
schroef beter ergens anders kunt plaatsen.

Alle Black Diamond ijsschroeven voldoen aan EN 568, de EU-richtlijn 
voor “Bergbeklimmersuitrusting — IJshaken — Veiligheidseisen en 
beproevingsmethoden” en aan de UIAA-richtlijn 151.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
De Black Diamond Spectre Ice Piton (ijshaak) is ontworpen voor 
het plaatsen van een snelle zekering in marginale omstandigheden, 
wanneer conventionele ijsschroeven geen oplossing bieden. De 
Spectre voldoet niet aan de eisen voor CE-certif icering, maar 
kan een goede oplossing bieden in condities waarin andere 
zekeringsmiddelen niet geplaatst kunnen worden.
(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

 ♦   IJsschroeven en Spectres mogen niet in aanraking komen met 
corrosieve materialen zoals accuzuur, oplosmiddelen,  benzine of 
chloorbleekmiddel.

 ♦   Als de band van de Spectre vervangen moet worden, dient u 
contact op te nemen met Black Diamond.

(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

OPSLAG
(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

INSPECTIE, INNAME EN LEVENSDUUR

Bij normaal gebruik en correct onderhoud bedraagt de verwachte 
levensduur van de ijshaken circa drie jaar. Dit kan langer of korter zijn, 
afhankelijk van de frequentie en de omstandigheden van het gebruik. 
Beschadigd materiaal moet worden ingenomen en vernietigd om 
toekomstig gebruik te verhinderen. 

Factoren die de levensduur verkorten:

 ♦   Vallen

 ♦   Herhaaldelijk vijlen

 ♦   Contact met rots

 ♦   Corrosie

Wij raden aan om uw ijsschroeven en Spectres op slijtage en 
beschadiging te controleren voor, tijdens en na elk gebruik. Een goede 
staat van de ijshaken is van essentieel belang. Beschadigd materiaal 
moet onmiddellijk worden ingenomen.

Doe onmiddellijk afstand van de ijsschroef, als er sprake is van:

 ♦   Een barst of kromming in de buis of hanger

 ♦   Kapotte of beschadigde tanden

 ♦   Beschadigd schroefdraad

 ♦   Een structurele vervorming

 ♦   Een Express-hendel die niet in- of uitklapt

Doe onmiddellijk afstand van een Spectre, indien:

 ♦   Er enig teken is van een kromming, barst of corrosie.

 ♦   Vervang de band aan uw Spectre als deze ingesneden of sterk 
gerafeld is.

Als een ijsschroef betrokken is geweest bij een ernstige val maar niet 
beschadigd lijkt te zijn, kan het toch nodig zijn er afstand van te doen. 
Als u twijfelt over de betrouwbaarheid van een onderdeel van uw 
uitrusting, doe er dan afstand van en koop een nieuwe. Beschadigd 
materiaal moet worden ingenomen en vernietigd om toekomstig 
gebruik te verhinderen. 
(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

ANDERE COMPONENTEN KIEZEN VOOR GEBRUIK MET 
IJSSCHROEVEN
Dit product moet worden gebruikt in combinatie met geschikt 
CE-gecertificeerd klimmateriaal.

TWEEDEHANDS MATERIAAL GEBRUIKEN
Het gebruik van tweedehands materiaal wordt sterk afgeraden. 
Om uw uitrusting te kunnen vertrouwen, moet u weten wat ermee 
gebeurd is. 

MARKERINGEN

De volgende marker ingen worden, indien van toepassing, 
aangetroffen op Black Diamond ijsschroeven en Spectres:

BLACK DIAMOND: Naam van de fabrikant.

: Logo van Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Modelnaam.

: Instructiepictogram waarin gebruikers wordt aangeraden de 
instructies en waarschuwingen te lezen.

DATUMCODE: Het nummer 7096 kan bijvoorbeeld zijn weergegeven, wat 
aangeeft dat het product geproduceerd is op dag 96 van het jaar 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Geeft aan dat het ontwerp van de Express ijsschroef 
US-gepatenteerd is.

: Controle van dit PBM is uitgevoerd door AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, Frankrijk. NB-nr. 0333. 

Aangemelde instantie die het EG-typeonderzoek uitvoert: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, 
Frankrijk, NB-nr. 0082. 

GARANTIEBEPERKINGEN
Gedurende één jaar na aankoop, tenzij wettelijk anders is vastgelegd, 
garanderen wij uitsluitend aan de oorspronkelijke koper dat onze 
producten bij aankoop geen materiaalfouten of fabricagefouten 
bevatten. Indien u een gebrekkig product ontvangt, dient u het 
aan ons te retourneren, waarna wij het zullen vervangen onder de 
volgende voorwaarden: Wij bieden geen garantie voor producten die 
normale slijtage en aantastingen vertonen of die onjuist zijn gebruikt 
of onderhouden, die zijn gewijzigd of aangepast, of die op enigerlei 
wijze beschadigd zijn.

Kun for isklatring og alpinklatring. Disse aktivitetene er i 
seg selv farlige. Du må derfor forstå og akseptere risikoen 
som er forbundet med disse aktivitetene. Barn og andre 
som ikke selv er i stand til å påta seg et slikt ansvar må kun 
bruke selen under direkte tilsyn av en erfaren og ansvarsfull 
person. Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og 
avgjørelser. Før du tar i bruk produktet må du lese og forstå 
alle bruksanvisninger og advarsler som medfølger. Du må 
gjøre deg kjent med og tilegne deg kunnskap om produktets 
kapasitet og begrensninger. Skaff deg kvalifisert opplæring. 
Kontakt Black Diamond hvis du er usikker på hvordan dette 
produktet skal brukes. Produktet skal ikke endres på noen 
måte. Manglende respekt for disse advarslene kan medføre 
alvorlig personskade eller død.

ADVARSEL [NO]

BRUKSANVISNING

Dette dokumentet viser og forklarer korrekt bruk av klatreutstyret 
som er avbildet. Det viser også noen vanlige tilfeller av feil bruk.   Det 
finnes flere tilfeller av feil bruk enn de som er beskrevet. Riktig og sikker 
bruk av utstyret vil redusere noen av risikoene som er forbundet med 
klatring. Hvis du ikke har erfaring med bruk av slikt utstyr, bør du kun 
bruke det under tilsyn av en kompetent og ansvarlig person.

ICE SCREWS
Ved plassering av isskruer må du påse at isen er tykk og homogen. 
Kvaliteten på isen har stor betydning for hvor sikker plasseringen er 
og hvor mye belastning den tåler. Unngå å plassere sikringsmidler 
i myk, luftig eller oppsprukket is. Vær klar over at dersom du under 
plasseringen av isskruen møter mindre motstand, kan dette indikere 
en luftlomme i isen. Isskruen bør da plasseres på et nytt sted.

Alle isskruer fra Black Diamond er godkjente i henhold til kravene i 
NS-EN 568, ”Fjellklatringsutstyr – Isforankringer – Sikkerhetskrav og 
prøvingsmetoder”, og UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ICE PITON
Black Diamond Spectre Ice Piton er laget for sikring under marginale 
forhold når tradisjonelle isskruer ikke kan benyttes. Spectre 
tilfredsstiller ikke kravene til CE-godkjenning, men er likevel et 
effektivt sikringsmiddel under forhold hvor andre sikringsmidler ikke 
vil fungere.
(Se medfølgende illustrasjoner)

OPPBEVARING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

 ♦   Isskruer og Spectre må ikke komme i kontakt med etsende stoffer 
som f.eks. batterisyre, løsemidler, bensin eller klorblekemidler.

 ♦   Dersom slyngen på Spectre må skiftes ut, kontakt Black Diamond.
(Se medfølgende illustrasjoner)

LAGRING
(Se medfølgende illustrasjoner)

KONTROLL, KASSERING OG LEVETID

Ved normal bruk og godt vedlikehold er levetiden til sikringsmidler 
for is ca. tre år. Faktisk levetid kan variere, avhengig av hvor ofte og 
hvordan selen brukes. Defekt utstyr må kasseres og ødelegges for å 
hindre videre bruk. 

Følgende kan redusere levetiden:

 ♦   Fall

 ♦   Gjentatt sliping

 ♦   Kontakt med stein

 ♦   Korrosjon.

Vi anbefaler at du ser etter tegn til skade og slitasje på isskruer og 
Spectre både før og etter hver gang du bruker den. Det er svært viktig 
at sikringsmidlene er godt vedlikeholdt og i god stand. Defekt utstyr 
må kasseres umiddelbart.

Kasser en isskrue umiddelbart dersom den har:

 ♦   Sprekker eller deformasjoner

 ♦   Skadde eller brekte tenner

 ♦   Skadde gjenger

 ♦   Deformasjoner 

 ♦   Express-hendelen ikke fungerer som den skal.

Kassere en Spectre umiddelbart dersom den har:

 ♦   Tegn til bulker, sprekker eller korrosjon

 ♦   Bytt slyngen på Spectre dersom den har kutt eller er svært slitt.

Dersom sikringsmidler har tatt et kraftig fall, men ikke viser synlige 
tegn til skade, kan de likevel være modne for kassering. Hvis du er 
i tvil om utstyret du bruker er pålitelig, bør du kassere det. Defekt 
utstyr må kasseres og ødelegges for å hindre videre bruk. 
(Se medfølgende illustrasjoner)

VALG AV KOMPATIBELT UTSTYR
Dette produktet skal brukes sammen med egnet CE-sertif isert 
klatreutstyr.

GJENBRUK AV UTSTYR
Vi fraråder på det sterkeste gjenbruk og lån av produktet. Det er svært 
viktig at du kjenner til utstyrets historie. 

MERKINGER

Følgende merkinger finnes på isskruer og Spectre fra Black Diamond:

BLACK DIAMOND: Produsentens navn.

: Black Diamonds logo.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Modellnavn.

: Dette symbolet indikerer at brukeren bør lese bruksanvisninger 
og advarsler.

DATO: Eksempelvis betyr nummeret 7096 at dette produktet ble 
produsert på dag nummer 96 i 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indikerer at Express-skruen er patentert.

: Kvalitetssikringen av dette PVU er utfør t av AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, Frankrike. TK nr. 0333. 

Det tekniske kontrollorganet som utførte CE-typegodkjenningen: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 – 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX – 
Frankrike, TK nr. 0082. 

BEGRENSET GARANTI
Vi garanterer at produktet skal være uten feil i utførelse og materiale 
i ett år fra den datoen da produktet ble kjøpt. Garantien er kun 
gyldig for den opprinnelige kjøperen og kan ikke overføres til andre. 
Produkter som har skader eller er defekt skal returneres til oss og vil 
bli erstattet i henhold til garantibestemmelsene. Garantien dekker 
ikke normal slitasje, dårlig vedlikehold, endringer eller modifikasjoner, 
eller skader som er forårsaket av uaktsom bruk.

Endast för isklättring och bergbestigning. Klättring och 
bergbestigning är farliga aktiviteter. Ta reda på och var 
medveten om riskerna innan du deltar. Minderåriga och 
andra som inte har förmåga att åta sig detta ansvar måste vara 
under direkt övervakning av en erfaren och ansvarstagande 
person. Du är själv ansvarig för dina handlingar och dina 
beslut. Innan du använder den här produkten ska du läsa 
igenom och förstå alla instruktioner och varningar som 
medföljer den, och göra dig bekant med hur den används 
korrekt, samt dess möjligheter och begränsningar. Se till att 
du får kvalificerade instruktioner. Kontakta Black Diamond 
om du är osäker på hur du använder denna produkt. 
Förändra inte på något sätt denna produkt. Om du inte läser 
och följer dessa varningar kan det leda till allvarliga eller 
dödliga personskador.

VARNING [SV]

BRUKSANVISNING

I den här broschyren beskrivs hur du på ett korrekt sätt använder 
den klätterutrustning som visas på bilderna, samt några vanliga 
felanvändningar. Det finns även andra tänkbara felanvändningar. Rätt 
användning av utrustningen och användning av redundanssystem 
minskar några av de risker som förknippas med klättring. Om du saknar 
erfarenhet använder du den här utrustningen under lämplig övervakning.

ISSKRUVAR
När du placerar en isskruv ska du kontrollera att isen är tjock och 
enhetlig. Isens kvalitet är avgörande för säkringens övergripande 
hållbarhet och pålitlighet. Undvik att placera issäkringarna i mjuk is, 
luftporös is eller skadad is. Var uppmärksam på att om det plötsligt 
blir lättare att skruva i isskruven kan det vara en indikation på en 
luftficka i isen, vilket innebär att du måste f lytta isskruven till ett 
bättre ställe.

Samtliga isskruvar från Black Diamond överensstämmer med EN 568, 
EU-standarden för ”Klätterutrustning – Issäkringar – Säkerhetskrav 
och provningsmetoder” och UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ISBULT
Isbulten Spectre från Black Diamond är utvecklad för snabba 
placeringar i marginella förhållanden där vanliga isskruvar inte fungerar. 
Spectre uppfyller inte kraven för CE-certifiering, men kan trots det vara 
användbar i förhållanden där inga andra säkringar fungerar.
(Se tillhörande bilder)

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL

 ♦   Isskruvar och Spectre-bultar får inte komma i kontakt med 
frätande ämnen, exempelvis batterisyra, lösningsmedel, bensin 
eller klorin.

North America:  Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd.
(801) 278-5533 Fax: (801) 278-5544

Email: climb@bdel.com

Europe:  Black Diamond Equipment AG
+41/61 564 33 33 Fax: +41/61 564 33 34

Email: climb@blackdiamond.eu

Asia:  Black Diamond Equipment Asia
Email: info@bdel.com.cn

BlackDiamondEquipment .com

  © Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd. 2011  MM5820_F
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 ♦   Om slingan på Spectre behöver bytas kontaktar du Black 
Diamond för byte av slinga.

(Se tillhörande bilder)

FÖRVARING
(Se tillhörande bilder)

KONTROLL, KASSERING OCH LIVSLÄNGD

Vid normal användning och regelbunden skötsel är den förväntade 
livslängden för issäkringarna cirka tre år, men kan vara kortare eller 
längre beroende på hur ofta och hur de används. Kassera skadad 
utrustning för att förhindra att den används igen. 

Faktorer som påverkar livslängden:

 ♦   Fall

 ♦   Upprepade slipningar med fil

 ♦   Kontakt med klippa

 ♦   Rostangrepp

Vi rekommenderar att du kontrollerar isskruvarna och Spectre-
bultarna och söker ef ter förslitning och skador före och ef ter 
användning. Det är av absolut största vikt att issäkringarna är i 
bra skick. Skadad utrustning ska kasseras för att förhindra att den 
används igen.

Kassera isskruven omedelbart om den uppvisar något av följande:

 ♦   En spricka eller är böjd i röret eller hängaren

 ♦   Avbrutna eller skadade tänder

 ♦   Skadade gängor

 ♦   Är deformerad

 ♦   Express-vipparmen inte kan vikas in eller ut.

Kassera Spectre-bulten omedelbart om:

 ♦   Den är böjd, har sprickor eller är rostangripen.

 ♦   Byt ut slingan på Spectre om den har revor eller är fransig.

Om en issäkring har utsatts för ett kraftigt fall men inte förefaller 
vara skadad, kan den ändå behöva kasseras. Om du tvekar inför 
utrustningens pålitlighet ska du kassera den och skaffa ny. Kassera 
skadad utrustning för att förhindra att den används igen. 
(Se tillhörande bilder)

VAL AV ANDRA KOMPONENTER FÖR ANVÄNDNING MED 
ISSÄKRINGAR
Den här produkten ska användas til lsammans med avsedd 
CE-certifierad klätterutrustning.

BEGAGNAD UTRUSTNING
Vi avråder bestämt från andrahandsanvändning. För att kunna lita på 
din utrustning måste du känna till dess tidigare användning. 

MÄRKNING

Följande märkning återf inns på Black Diamonds isskruvar och 
Spectre-säkringar där det är tillämpligt:

BLACK DIAMOND: Namn på tillverkaren.

: Black Diamonds logotyp.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Modellnamn.

: Illustration som uppmanar användare att läsa instruktioner och 
varningar.

DATUMKOD: Till exempel kan siffran 7096 visas och visar då att 
denna produkt tillverkades den 96:e dagen 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Anger att Express-skruven är patenterad i USA för 
sina designegenskaper.

: Kontroll av denna PPE utförd av AFNOR Certification, 11 rue 
Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, Frankrike. 
Anmält organ nummer 0333. 

Anmält organ som utfört CE-typgranskning: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS, 
BP 3 – 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, Frankrike, anmält organ 
nummer 0082. 

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Under ett år efter inköp garanterar vi, såvida inget annat stipuleras 
enligt rådande lag, endast den ursprunglige köparen att våra produkter 
är fria från skador i material och tillverkning i sålt ursprungsskick. Om 
du erhåller en defekt produkt ska du returnera den till oss så kommer 
vi att ersätta den enligt följande villkor: Vår garanti gäller inte normalt 
slitage av produkter eller produkter som har använts eller hanterats på 
ett felaktigt sätt, modifierats, ändrats eller skadats på något sätt.

Tuote on tarkoitettu vain kiipeilyyn ja vuorikiipeilyyn. 
Kiipeily ja vuorikiipeily ovat vaarallisia lajeja. Ymmärrä 
ja hyväksy kiipeilyyn liittyvät riskit ennen suoritusta. 
Alaikäisten ja muiden, jotka eivät kykene ottamaan 
vastuuta, on oltava kokeneen ja vastuullisen henkilön 
suoran valvonnan alaisuudessa. Olet vastuussa omista 
teoistasi ja päätöksistäsi. Ennen tuotteen käyttöä  lue 
ja ymmärrä kaikki mukana olevat ohjeet ja varoitukset 
sekä tutustu tuotteen käyttöön, ominaisuuksiin ja 
rajoituksiin. Hanki asianmukaista ohjausta. Ota yhteyttä 
Black Diamondiin, jos olet epävarma tuotteen käytöstä. 
Älä muokkaa tuotetta millään tavalla. Näiden ohjeiden 
lukemisen ja noudattamisen laiminlyönti voi johtaa 
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan!

VAROITUS [FI]

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Tässä vihkosessa on esitetty kuvissa olevan kiipeilyvarusteen oikeanlainen 
käyttö sekä joitakin tavallisia tapoja käyttää sitä väärin. On muitakin 
mahdollisia väärinkäyttötapoja. Varusteiden oikeanlainen käyttö ja 
varajärjestelmien käyttö vähentävät joitakin kiipeilyyn liittyviä riskejä. Jos 
olet kokematon, käytä tätä välinettä asiantuntevan ohjauksen alaisena. 

JÄÄRUUVIT
Asentaessasi jääruuveja, varmista, että valitset kiinteän ja hyvälaatuisen 
jääalueen. Jään kunto määrittää varmistuskiinnityksen vahvuuden  
ja luotettavuuden. Vältä jääankkureiden sijoittamista pehmeään, 
ilmakuplaiseen tai murtuneeseen jäähän. Huomioi, että ruuvin 
asennuksessa pyörittämisen keventyminen voi olla merkki ilmataskusta 
jään sisällä, ja tämä edellyttää ruuvin siirtämistä parempaan paikkaan.

Kaikk i B lack Diamond Jääruuvi t ovat EN 568 , Euroopan 
Unionin standardin “Vuorikiipeilyvarusteet - Jäähaat ja -ruuvit - 
Turvallisuusvaatimukset ja testausmenetelmät” ja UIAA 151:n mukaisia.

SPECTRE -JÄÄHAKA 
Black Diamond Spectre -jäähaka on suunniteltu nopeisiin asennuksiin 
ja marginaalisiin olosuhteisiin, joissa perinteiset jääruuvit eivät toimi. 
Spectre ei täytä CE -sertifioinnin vaatimuksia, mutta voi silti olla tehokas 
monissa olosuhteissa, joissa mitään muuta ankkuria ei voi käyttää.
(Katso oheiset kuvat)

HOITO JA SÄILYTYS

 ♦   Jääruuvit ja Spectret eivät saa olla kosketuksissa syövyttävien 
aineiden, kuten akkuhappojen, liuottimien, polttoaineiden tai 
valkaisuaineiden kanssa.

 ♦   Mikäli Spectren nauhalenkki vaatii korjausta, ota yhteyttä Black 
Diamondiin sen uusimiseksi.

(Katso oheiset kuvat)

VARASTOINTI
(Katso oheiset kuvat)

TARKISTAMINEN, KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTAMINEN JA ELINIKÄ

Normaalissa käytössä ja huolellisella hoidolla jääankkureiden 
eliniänodote on arviolta kolme vuotta, ja se voi olla pidempi tai 
lyhyempi, riippuen miten usein ja millaisissa olosuhteissa niitä 
käytetään. Vaurioitunut varuste pitää poistaa käytöstä ja tuhota 
tulevan käytön estämiseksi.

Tekijöitä, jotka lyhentävät varusteiden käyttöikää:

 ♦   Putoamiset

 ♦   Jatkuva varastointi 

 ♦   Kiveen osuminen

 ♦   Korroosio

Suosittelemme tarkistamaan jääruuvit ja Spectret kulumisen ja 
vaurioiden varalta aina ennen käyttöä, käytön aikana ja käytön jälkeen. 
On elintärkeää, että jääankkurisi ovat hyvässä kunnossa. Vaurioitunut 
tuote tulee poistaa käytöstä välittömästi.

Poista jääruuvi käytöstä heti, jos siinä on:

 ♦   Murtuma tai taipuma putkessa tai kannattimessa

 ♦   Murtuneet tai vaurioituneet hampaat

 ♦   Vaurioituneet kierteet

 ♦   Mikä tahansa rakenteellinen epämuodostuma

 ♦   Express -vipu ei taitu sisälle tai ulos

Poista Spectre käytöstä heti, jos:

 ♦   Siinä on jälkiä taipumisesta, murtumisesta tai korroosiosta

 ♦   Vaihdata Spectren nauhalenkki, jos se on poikki tai siinä on 
voimakas kuluma.

Jos jääankkuri on ollut mukana voimakkaassa putoamisessa, mutta ei 
ole näkyvästi vaurioitunut, voi silti olla tarpeen poistaa se käytöstä. 
Jos sinulla on mitään syytä epäillä varusteesi luotettavuutta, poista se 
käytöstä ja hanki uusi. Vaurioituneet tuotteet pitää poistaa käytöstä ja 
tuhota, jotta estetään niiden tuleva käyttö. 
(Katso oheiset kuvat)

MUIDEN JÄÄANKKUREIDEN KANSSA KÄYTETTÄVIEN 
VARUSTEIDEN VALINTA
Tätä tuotetta tulee käyttää yhdessä asianmukaisten CE -sertifioitujen 
vuorikiipeilyvarusteiden kanssa.

KÄYTETTYJEN VARUSTEIDEN OTTAMINEN KÄYTTÖÖN
Olemme vahvasti käytettyjen varusteiden uudelleen käyttöön 
ottamista (secondhand use) vastaan. Sinun täytyy tuntea varusteidesi 
historia voidaksesi luottaa niihin.

MERKINNÄT

Seuraavat merkinnät on löydettävissä Black Diamond Jääruuveista ja 
Spectreistä:

BLACK DIAMOND: Valmistajan nimi

: Black Diamond logo

TURBO/EXPRESS: Mallin nimi

: Ohjekuvio, opastaa käyttäjää lukemaan ohjeet ja varoitukset

DATE CODE: Esimerkiksi numero 7096 osoittaa, että tuote on 
valmistettu 96. päivänä vuonna 2007.
5782442 US PAT.: Osoittaa, että Express -ruuvilla on U.S. Patentti 
muotoilulle. 

: Tämän henkilösuojaimen valvonnan suorittaa AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, France. Huom. No 0333.

Ilmoitettu laitos, joka suorittaa CE tyyppitestauksen:  APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France,  
Huom. No 0082. 

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Yhden vuoden ajan ostopäivästä, ellei toisin ole laissa osoitettu, 
takaamme vain alkuperäiselle vähittäis-asiakkaalle, että tuotteemme 
ovat virheettömiä materiaalin ja työn osalta ostohetkellä. Jos saat 
virheellisen tuotteen, palauta se meille ja korvaamme sen seuraavin 
ehdoin: Emme korvaa tuotteita, joissa näkyy normaali käyttö ja 
kuluminen tai joita on käytetty tai säilytetty epäasiallisesti, muuteltu tai 
muokattu, tai vahingoitettu millään tavalla.

Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do wspinaczki lodowej i górskiej. 
Wspinaczka sportowa i górska jest niebezpieczna. Należy 
zrozumieć i zaakceptować zachodzące ryzyko zanim użytkownik 
podejmie się tych czynności. Osoby niepełnoletnie oraz nie 
będące w stanie ponosić odpowiedzialności muszą być pod 
bezpośrednią kontrolą osoby doświadczonej i odpowiedzialnej. 
Użytkownik przyjmuje odpowiedzialność za wykonywane przez 
siebie czynności oraz akceptuje ryzyko związane ze swoimi 
decyzjami. Przed użyciem tego produktu należy przeczytać i 
zrozumieć wszystkie załączone instrukcje i ostrzeżenia, oswoić 
się z możliwościami i ograniczeniami produktu. Postaraj się 
uzyskać kwalifikowany instruktaż. Jeśli nie jesteś pewien w jaki 
sposób użyć tego produktu, skontaktuj się z firmą Black Diamond. 
Ten produkt nie może być w żaden sposób modyfikowany. 
Nie przeczytanie i nie przestrzeganie tego ostrzeżenia może 
skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami lub śmiercią!

OSTRZEŻENIE [PL]

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

Ten materiał przedstawia na ilustracjach poprawne zastosowanie 
oraz niektóre spośród często spotykanych błędów w użytkowaniu 
sprzętu wspinaczkowego. Istnieją również inne niewłaściwe sposoby 
użytkowania. Poprawne użycie sprzętu i stosowanie dodatkowych 
zabezpieczeń pozwala na zmniejszenie r yzyka związanego z 
uprawianiem wspinania. Jeśli użytkownikowi brakuje doświadczenia, 
powinien stosować ten produkt pod odpowiednim nadzorem. 

ŚRUBY LODOWE
Przed założeniem śruby lodowej należy się upewnić, że lód jest gruby 
i spójny. Jakość lodu w danym punkcie determinuje wytrzymałość 
i pewność punktu asekuracyjnego. Należy unikać umieszczania 
lodowych punktów asekuracyjnych w miękkim, napowietrzonym lub 
popękanym lodzie. Należy mieć świadomość, że zmniejszenie się 
oporu stawianego przez śrubę podczas wkręcania może wskazywać 
na występowanie wewnątrz lodu komór powietrza przez co 
koniecznym będzie zmiana lokalizacji śruby.

Wszystkie śruby lodowe firmy Black Diamond spełniają wymagania 
normy EN 568, zgodnie ze standardem Unii Europejskiej dla „Sprzęt 
Wspinaczkowy — Asekuracyjne punkty lodowe — Wymagania 
bezpieczeństwa i metody badań” oraz normę UIAA 151.

HAKI LODOWE SPECTRE
Haki lodowe Spectre firmy Black Diamond zostały zaprojektowane 
jako awaryjny punkt asekuracyjny w skrajnie niekorzystnych 
warunkach, gdzie konwencjonalne śruby lodowe nie zapracują. Hak 
Spectre nie spełnia wymagań norm CE, jednak pomimo tego okazuje 
się skutecznym rozwiązaniem w wielu sytuacjach, gdy nie da się 
zastosować innej asekuracji. 
(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

DBAŁOŚĆ I KONSERWACJA

 ♦   Śruby lodowe i haki Spectre nie mogą wchodzić w kontakt z 
substancjami żrącymi, takimi jak kwasy akumulatorowe, 
rozpuszczalniki, benzyna czy wybielacze chlorowe. 

 ♦   Jeś l i  taśmy haków Spec tre w ymagają w ymiany, należ y 
skontaktować się z firmą Black Diamond w celu ich wymienienia. 

(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

PRZECHOWYWANIE
(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

SPRAWDZANIE, WYCOFANIE Z UŻYCIA I  ŻYWOTNOŚĆ 
SPRZĘTU

Przy normalnym użytkowaniu i odpowiedniej konserwacji, typowy 
okres żywotności lodowych punktów asekuracyjnych wynosi 3, jednak 
może ulec skróceniu lub wydłużeniu w zależności od częstotliwości i 
warunków użycia. Uszkodzony sprzęt powinien być wycofany z użycia i 
zniszczony, aby zapobiec wykorzystaniu go w przyszłości.

Czynniki zmniejszające żywotność sprzętu:

 ♦   Odpadnięcia

 ♦   Wielokrotne ostrzenie pilnikiem 

 ♦   Kontakt ze skałą

 ♦   Korozja

Zalecamy sprawdzanie śrub lodowych i haków Spectre, szukając oznak 
uszkodzeń lub zużycia, przed, w trakcie i po każdym użyciu. Jest 
niezwykle ważnym, aby lodowe punkty asekuracyjne były w dobrym 
stanie. Uszkodzony sprzęt należy natychmiast wycofać z użycia.

Śruba lodowa musi być natychmiast wycofana z użycia jeśli: 

 ♦   pojawi się pęknięcie lub wygięcie na tulei lub plakietce

 ♦   zęby zostaną złamane lub uszkodzone

 ♦   uszkodzony zostanie gwint

 ♦   nastąpi jakakolwiek deformacja kształtu

 ♦   rączka Express przestanie się składać.

Hak Spectre musi być natychmiast wycofany z użycia jeśli: 

 ♦   Pojawią się jakiekolwiek ślady wygięcia, pękania lub korozji. 

 ♦   Należy wymienić taśmę haka Spectre jeśli jest przecięta lub 
poważnie przetarta.

Jeśli lodowy punkt asekuracyjny brał udział w poważnym locie, a 
nie wystąpił y oczywiste uszkodzenia, można go mimo wszystko 
wycofać z użycia. Jeżeli zachodzą jakiekolwiek wątpliwości co do 
niezawodności sprzętu, należy wycofać go z użycia i nabyć nowy 
produkt. Uszkodzony sprzęt powinien być wycofany z użycia i 
zniszczony, aby zapobiec wykorzystaniu go w przyszłości. 
(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

DOBÓR INNYCH ELEMENTÓW STOSOWANYCH Z LODOWYMI 
PUNKTAMI ASEKURACYJNYMI
Ten produkt należy stosować wraz z odpowiednim sprzętem górskim 
spełniającym stosowne normy CE. 

PRZEJMOWANIE SPRZĘTU
Zdecydowanie odradzamy wykorzystanie sprzętu z drugiej ręki. Aby w 
pełni zaufać sprzętowi należy znać historię jego użycia. 

OZNACZENIA

Następujące oznaczenia mogą pojawić się na śrubach lodowych i 
hakach Spectre firmy Black Diamond:

BLACK DIAMOND: Nazwa producenta.

: Logo firmy Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Nazwa modelu.

: Pik togram zalecający uży tkownikowi zapoznanie się z 
instrukcjami i ostrzeżeniami. 

DATE CODE: Dla przykładu, występujący numer 7096 oznaczałby, że 
karabinek został wyprodukowany w 96. dniu 2007 roku.

5782442 US PAT.: Oznacza, że produkt Express Screw uzyskał patent 
USA dla rozwiązań konstrukcyjnych. 

: Certyfikacja oraz nadzór przeprowadzone przez AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, Francja. Jednostka certyfikująca nr 0082. 

Jednostka certyfikująca wykonująca badania CE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, Francja, jednostka 
certyfikująca nr 0082. 
OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
Jeśli prawo nie stwierdza inaczej, gwarancja obowiązuje przez okres 
jednego roku od daty nabycia i przysługuje jedynie oryginalnemu 
nabywcy detalicznemu. Gwarancja na nasze produkty obejmuje 

wady w materiale i wykonaniu zgodnie ze stanem produktu w 
momencie sprzedaży. Jeśli nabywca otrzyma produkt z defektem, 
powinien zwrócić go do producenta. Produkt zostanie wymieniony 
pod następującymi warunkami: gwarancja nie obejmuje produktów, 
które wykazują ślady normalnego zużycia, były wykorzystane lub 
konserwowane nieprawidłowo, były modyfikowane lub zmieniane, lub 
zniszczone w jakikolwiek sposób.

Určeno výhradně pro lezení na skalách, na ledu a pro jištění 
v horách. Všechny tyto aktivity jsou nebezpečné. Dříve než 
je začnete praktikovat, seznamte se s riziky, jež jsou s nimi 
spojena. Nezletilí a ostatní bez schopnosti nést odpovědnost 
musí být pod přímým dohledem zkušené a odpovědné osoby. 
Jste zodpovědní za své vlastní činy a za svá rozhodnutí. Před 
užitím tohoto produktu si pozorně přečtěte návod a ujistěte 
se, že rozumíte veškerým instrukcím a varováním, které se 
pojí s užíváním produktu. Dobře se seznamte s produktem, 
jeho omezeními a vlastnostmi. Zároveň si zajistěte patřičné 
zaškolení v užívání tohoto produktu. Žádným způsobem 
tento výrobek nemodifikujte. Pokud opomenete toto 
varování a nebudete postupovat v souladu s návodem, hrozí 
riziko vážného zranění nebo smrti! V případě nejasností 
nebo potřeby kvalifikovaných instrukcí kontaktujte svého 
prodejce nebo přímo výrobce.

VAROVÁNÍ [CZ]

NÁVOD K UŽÍVÁNÍ
Tento leták vysvětluje, jak správně užívat lezecké pomůcky 
vyobrazené na ilustracích. Zároveň se věnuje některým běžným 
chybám při užívání. Samozřejmě existují i jiné případy špatné 
manipulace s pomůckami. Správné užívání pomůcek pomáhá omezit 
riziko spojené s horolezectvím. Pokud nemáte dostatek zkušeností, 
využívejte pomůcky pouze pod odborným dozorem.  

LEDOVCOVÉ ŠROUBY
Při umisťování ledovcového šroubu je nutné vybrat místo, kde je 
led dostatečně silný a kompaktní. Stav ledu v místě šroubování 
předurčuje celkovou pevnost a spolehlivost umístěného šroubu. 
Vyhněte se umístění šroubu v měkkém nebo porušeném ledu. Buďte 
si vědomi toho, že snížení odporu při šroubování ledovcového šroubu 
může indikovat vzduchovou kapsu uvnitř ledu, a v takovém případě je 
nutné přemístit šroub na lepší místo. 

Veškeré ledovcové šrouby (Ice Screws) Black Diamond jsou v 
souladu s normou EN 568 (standard EU pro požadavky na testování 
a bezpečnost kategorie “Lezecké vybavení - ledovcové kotvení - 
bezpečnost”) a UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ICE PITON (HÁK)
Black Diamond Spectre Ice Piton je navržen pro umístění do 
specifických podmínek, kde nelze využít ledovcové šrouby. Spectre 
nemá CE certif ikaci, nicméně může plnit funkci efektivní kotvy v 
mnoha podmínkách. 
(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA
 ♦   Ledovcové šrouby a Spectre (háky) nesmí přijít do kontaktu s 

materiály, které způsobují korozi jako například kyselina z baterií, 
rozpouštědla, benzín nebo chlórová bělidla. 

 ♦   Pokud smyčky Spectre potřebuji výměnu, kontaktujte Black 
Diamond, který je schopen výměnu zajistit. 

(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

USKLADNĚNÍ 
(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

PROVĚŘENÍ A ŽIVOTNOST
Při normálním užívání a správné péči je běžná životnost ledovcových 
kotvících prvků 3 roky. Tato životnost může být  delší nebo kratší v 
závislosti na frekvenci užívání a na podmínkách, v kterých pomůcky 
užíváte.  Poničené vybavení musí být bez prodlení odloženo. 

Faktory omezující životnost lezeckého vybavení jsou:

 ♦ pády

 ♦ používání

 ♦ kontakt se skálou/kamením

 ♦ koroze

Doporučujeme prohlédnout důkladně ledovcové šrouby a Spectre 
(háky) před, během a po každém užívání, zda nejeví známky poškození 
nebo přílišného opotřebení. Je životně důležité, aby ledovcové kotvy 
byly v dobrém stavu. Poškozené vybavení ihned přestaňte užívat. 

Okamžitě ukončete užívání ledovcového šroubu, pokud objevíte:

 ♦   na šroubu prasklinu nebo promáčknutí

 ♦   zlomený nebo poničený zub

 ♦   poškozené šroubení

 ♦   jakoukoliv strukturální deformaci

 ♦   rukojeť se neotvírá nebo nezavírá

Okamžitě ukončete užívání Spectre (háku), pokud:

 ♦   objevíte jakékoliv známky promáčknutí, ohnutí, prasknutí nebo 
koroze

 ♦   vyměňte si smyčku na Spectre (háku), pokud je natržená, 
naříznutá nebo roztřepená

Pokud nějaká ledovcová kotva j is t i la př i ve lkém pádu, je 
pravděpodobně nutné ji vyměnit, i když nevykazuje žádné zjevné 
poškození.  Máte-li jakékoliv pochybnosti o spolehlivosti svého 
vybavení, okamžitě je přestaňte užívat.  
(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

VYUŽITÍ DALŠÍCH KOMPONENT
Vybírejte pouze lezecké vybavení, které splňuje normy CE a je 
kompatibilní s tímto výrobkem. 

VYUŽÍVÁNÍ POUŽITÉHO VYBAVENÍ
Vyvarujte se obchodování s lezeckým vybavením z druhé ruky. Musíte 
znát historii a užívání lezeckého vybavení, abyste mu mohli plně 
důvěřovat.

OZNAČENÍ
Následující značky můžete nalézt na ledovcových šroubech a Spectre 
(hácích) od Black Diamond.

BLACK DIAMOND: J m é n o   v ý r o b c e. 

: logo společnosti Black Diamond

TURBO/EXPRESS: Modelové jméno. 

: Piktogram nabádající uživatele, aby si přečetli návod a varování. 

Kód data: Např. číslo 7096 ukazuje, že produkt byl vyroben 96. den 
roku 2007. 

5782442 US PAT.: označení ukazuje, že ledovcový šroub Express 
Screw má designový patent USA.  

: Monitoring této bezpečnostní pomůcky provádí AFNOR, 11 
rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France, 
zaznamenáno pod číslem 0333. 

Autorizovaná právnická osoba provádějící CE testy. Testování typů 
realizuje APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES prés 
BORDEAUX, France, zaznamenáno pod číslem 0082.

OMEZENÍ ZÁRUKY
Záruka je na dobu jednoho roku od data zakoupení, pokud není jinak 
určena zákonem. Našemu odběrateli zaručujeme pouze dodávku zboží 
bez defektu materiálu a bez defektní řemeslné práce. Pokud naleznete 
skrytý defekt, vraťte nám produkt a my vám zašleme nový v souladu s 
následujícími podmínkami: Záruka se nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení 
výrobku nebo jeho nesprávné skladování, modifikace nebo poškození.

Určené výhradne na použitie pri lezení v ľade a pri 
horolezectve. Tieto činnosti sú nebezpečné. Pred ich 
vykonávaním musíte spoznať a akceptovať riziká, ktoré 
sú s nimi spojené. Maloletí a ostatní, ktorí nie sú schopní 
vziať na seba túto zodpovednosť, musia byť pod priamym 
dozorom skúsenej a zodpovednej osoby. Za svoje konanie 
a rozhodnutia zodpovedáte vy sami. Pred používaním tohto 
výrobku si prečítajte a pochopte všetky priložené inštrukcie 
a výstrahy, naučte sa, ako ho máte správne používať, 
a zoznámte sa s jeho možnosťami a obmedzeniami. 
Vyhľadajte kvalifikované školenie. Ak si nie ste istí, ako 
máte tento výrobok používať, kontaktujte spoločnosť Black 
Diamond. Žiadnym spôsobom tento výrobok nepozmeňujte. 
Nerešpektovanie ktorejkoľvek z týchto výstrah môže viesť k 
vážnym zraneniam alebo k smrti!

UPOZORNENIE [Sk]

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Tento leták prostredníctvom ilustrácií vysvetľuje správne používanie 
a najčastejšie chyby pri používaní lezeckého materiálu. Sú však aj iné 
spôsoby nesprávneho používania. Správne používanie materiálu a 
používanie viacerých istiacich prvkov obmedzí niektoré riziká spojené 
s lezením. Ak nemáte dostatok skúseností, používajte toto vybavenie 
pod dozorom skúseného.

SKRUTKY DO ĽADU
Pri osádzaní skrutiek do ľadu sa uistite, že ľad na vybratom mieste 
je hrubý a rovnomerný. Od stavu ľadu závisí celková pevnosť a 
spoľahlivosť osadenia. Vyhýbajte sa umiestňovaniu skrutiek do 
mäkkého, prevzdušneného alebo popraskaného ľadu. Uvedomte si, že 
ak sa sila potrebná na zakrútenie skrutky počas osádzania zmenšuje, 
môže to znamenať, že v ľade je vzduchová bublina, a teda môže byť 
nutné vybrať vhodnejšie miesto na osadenie.

Všetky skrutky do ľadu od spoločnosti Black Diamond spĺňajú normu 

EN 568, štandard Európskej únie pre Horolezecké vybavenie. Skoby 
do ľadu. Bezpečnostné požiadavky a skúšobné metódy a UIAA 151.

SKOBY DO ĽADU „SPECTRE“
Skoby do ľadu Spectre od spoločnosti Black Diamond sú navrhnuté na 
rýchle osádzanie v problematických podmienkach, v ktorých by bežné 
skrutky do ľadu nefungovali. Skoby Spectre nespĺňajú podmienky CE 
certifikácie, ale môžu byť efektívne v mnohých prípadoch, kedy by iné 
istenie nefungovalo
(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

STAROSTIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA

 ♦   Skrutky do ľadu a skoby Spectre nesmú prísť do styku so 
žieravinami, ako napríklad kyselinou v batériách, rozpúšťadlami, 
bielidlami na báze chlóru či benzínom.

 ♦   V prípade potreby výmeny slučky na skobe Spectre, kontaktuje 
spoločnosť Black Diamond.

(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

SKLADOVANIE
(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

ŽIVOTNOSŤ, KONTROLA A VYRADENIE

Pri normálnom používaní a správnej údržbe je životnosť vašich 
istiacich prostriedkov do ľadu približne tri roky, môže byť však dlhšia, 
alebo kratšia v závislosti od toho, ako často a v akých podmienkach 
ich používate. Poškodený materiál musí byť vyradený a zničený, aby sa 
zabránilo jeho ďalšiemu použitiu. 

Faktory, ktoré znižujú životnosť lezeckého materiálu:

 ♦   Pády

 ♦   Opakované brúsenie

 ♦   Kontakt so skalou

 ♦   Korózia

Pred a po každom použití, a počas používania skontrolujte, 
či vaše skrutky do ľadu a skoby Spectre nie sú poškodené alebo 
opotrebované. Je životne dôležité, aby boli vaše istiace prostriedky do 
ľadu v dobrom stave. Poškodený materiál musí byť okamžite vyradený.

Skrutku do ľadu okamžite vyraďte, ak má:

 ♦   Prasklinu na tele alebo oku skrutky, alebo ak je telo alebo oko 
skrutky ohnuté

 ♦   Zlomené alebo poškodené zuby

 ♦   Poškodené závity

 ♦   Akékoľvek štrukturálne deformácie

 ♦   Kľučka na rýchle osadenie skrutky „Express“ sa nedá zaklopiť 
alebo vyklopiť.

Skobu Spectre okamžite vyraďte, ak:

 ♦   Zbadáte akékoľvek známky pokrivenia, prasklín alebo korózie.

 ♦   Slučku na vašej skobe Spectre si dajte vymeniť, ak je prerezaná, 
alebo veľmi rozstrapkaná.

Ak istiaci prostriedok do ľadu zachytil ťažký pád, budete ho možno 
musieť vyradiť, aj keď nie je zjavne poškodený. Ak máte akékoľvek 
pochybnosti o spoľahlivosti ktorejkoľvek časti vášho výstroja, vyraďte 
ju a zaobstarajte si novú. Poškodený materiál musí byť vyradený a 
zničený, aby sa predišlo jeho ďalšiemu použitiu. 
(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

VÝBER ĎALŠIEHO VÝSTROJA K ISTIACIM PROSTRIEDKOM DO 
ĽADU
Tento výrobok by sa mal používať v kombinácií s vhodným CE 
certifikovaným horolezeckým materiálom.

POUŽÍVANIE MATERIÁLU Z DRUHEJ RUKY
Jednoznačne neodporúčame používanie horolezeckého materiálu 
z druhej ruky. Aby ste sa mohli spoľahnúť na svoj materiál, musíte 
vedieť, ako bol používaný. 

OZNAČENIA

Na skrutkách do ľadu a skobách Spectre od spoločnosti Black 
Diamond môžete nájsť nasledujúce označenia::

BLACK DIAMOND: Meno výrobcu.

: Logo spoločnosti Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Názov modelu.

: Piktogram, ktorý užívateľovi odporúča, aby si prečítal návod na 
použitie a upozornenia.

DATE CODE: Napríklad číslo 7096 znamená, že výrobok bol vyrobený 
v 96. deň roku 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Označuje, že skrutka Express získala americký 
patent za prvky dizajnu.

: Kontrolu tohto osobného ochranného prostriedku vykonáva 
AFNOR Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine 
Saint Denis Cedex, France. Notifikovaný subjekt číslo 0333. 

Notif ikovaný subjekt, ktorý vykonáva CE typové testovanie: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, 
notifikovaný subjekt číslo 0082. 

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA
Ak nie je zákonom stanovené inak, počas jedeného roku od kúpy ručíme 
výlučne pôvodnému maloobchodnému kupujúcemu, že naše výrobky 
nemajú pri prvom predaji chyby materiálu ani výroby/prevedenia. 
Ak objavíte na výrobku chybu, zašlite nám ho a my ho vymeníme za 
nasledovných podmienok: Neručíme za bežné opotrebovanie, alebo 
poškodenie výrobkov, ani za výrobky, ktoré boli nesprávne používané 
alebo udržiavané, pozmenené, alebo akokoľvek poškodené. 

Samo za ledno plezanje in alpinizem. Plezanje in alpinizem 
sta nevarni aktivnosti. Preden se ju lotite se najprej dobro 
seznanite s tveganjem, ki ga posamezna aktivnost vključuje. 
Mladoletni in vsi tisti, ki niso sposobni dojeti te odgovornosti, 
morajo biti pod neposrednim nadzorom izkušene in 
odgovorne osebe. Sami ste odgovorni za svoja dejanja in 
odločitve. Pred uporabo tega izdelka natančno preberite 
navodila in opozorila. Priporočamo, da se vsak uporabnik 
resno seznani z opremo in se temeljito usposobi za uporabo 
le-te, po možnosti s pomočjo kompetentnih inštruktorjev. 
Kontaktirajte Black Diamond, če niste prepričani kako 
pravilno uporabljati ta izdelek. Ne spreminjajte tega izdelka 
na kakršenkoli način. Neupoštevanje in nepoznavanje 
opozoril lahko privede do resnih poškodb ali celo smrti!

OPOZORILO [SI]

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Ta navodila razlagajo pravilne, kakor tudi nekatere primere nepravilne 
uporabe v slikah prikazane opreme. Obstajajo seveda tudi drugi 
nepravilni načini uporabe. Pravilna uporaba opreme in uporaba 
dodatnih varnostnih sistemov zmanjšajo nekatera tveganja povezana 
s plezanjem. Če vam primanjkuje izkušenj, uporabljajte opremo pod 
nadzorom usposobljene osebe.

LEDNI VIJAKI
Pri postavitvi (uvijanju) lednih vijakov pazite na to, da bo ledna podlaga 
čvrsta in enotna. Prav stanje ledu določa splošno moč in zanesljivost 
postavljenega lednega vijaka. Izogibajte se postavitvi lednega vijaka v 
mehek, zračen ali nalomljen led. Zavedajte se, da nenadno zmanjšanje 
moči potrebne za uvijanje lednega vijaka v led, lahko kaže na zračni 
žep pod površino leda. V takem primeru zamenjajte mesto postavitve 
lednega vijaka in ga prestavite na boljšo lokacijo.

Vsi ledni vijaki znamke Black Diamond ustrezajo evropskemu 
standardu EN 568, to je standardu “Gorniška oprema – ledna sidrišča – 
varnostne zahteve in testne metode” in UIAA 151.

LEDNI VIJAKI SPECTRE 
Black Diamondovi ledni vijaki Spectre so oblikovani za hitre postavitve 
v mejnih razmerah, kjer standardni ledni vijaki ne bi delovali. Spectre 
ledni vijaki ne ustrezajo zahtevam CE certifikacije, a so lahko zelo 
učinkoviti v prenekateri situaciji kjer ostali ledni vijaki ne bi bili.
(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije)

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE

 ♦   Ledni vijaki ne smejo priti v stik s korozivnimi materiali kot so 
kislina akumulatorjev, razredčila, bencin in razna belila

 ♦   Če vaš ledni vijak Spectre potrebuje zamenjavo zanke, kontaktirajte 
Black Diamond za zamenjavo

(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije)

HRAMBA
(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije)

PREGLED, UPOKOJITEV IN ŽIVLJENSKA DOBA

Ob normalni uporabi in pravilni negi je pričakovana življenska doba 
vaših lednih vijakov približno tri leta, lahko pa je krajša ali daljša 
odvisno od pogostosti in okoliščin uporabe. Poškodovano opremo 
je potrebno upokojiti (odstraniti iz uporabe) in uničiti, da preprečite 
nadaljnjo uporabo. 

Dejavniki, ki vplivajo na življensko dobo:

 ♦   Padci

 ♦   Ponavljajoče brušenje

 ♦   Kontakt s skalo

 ♦   Rjavenje

Priporočamo, da pred, med in po vsaki uporabi pregledate svoje ledne 
vijake za sledmi poškodb ali prekomerne obrabe. Vitalnega pomena 
je, da je vaša ledna oprema v dobrem stanju. Poškodovano opremo je 
potrebno nemudoma odstraniti iz uporabe.

TURBO/EXPRESS: a termék neve 

: figyelemfelhívó szimbólum az utasítások és a figyelmeztetések 
elolvasására.

DÁTUM KÓD: például, ha egy terméken a 7096 számsor található, az 
azt jelenti, hogy az adott terméket a 2007. év 96. napján gyártották.

5782442 US PAT.: ez azt jelenti, hogy az Express jégcsavarok 
kialakítását, formáját amerikai szabadalom védi.

: Ennek a személyi védőeszköznek az ellenőrzését az 
AFNOR (Francia Szabványügyi Társaság) Tanúsító Bizottsága (cím: 
11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, 
Franciaország) végezte. Bejelentett szervezeti szám: 0333.

A CE típusú tesztet végző bejelentett szervezet: APAVE SUDEUROPE, 
BP SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, Franciaország; 
Bejelentett szervezeti szám: 0082.

GARANCIA
Termékeink esetében a vásárlás dátumától számított 1 éves garanciát 
vállalunk arra, hogy azok anyag és gyártási hibamentesek, kivéve, ha a 
helyi törvények mást írnak elő. Amennyiben Ön hibás terméket vásárolt, 
kérem, juttassa vissza hozzánk, és kicseréljük a következő feltételek szerint: 
nem nyújtunk garanciát normális elhasználódás, nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból és karbantartásból eredő károk ellen, valamint módosított, 
megváltoztatott, illetve bármilyen módon sérült termékekre.

A se folosi doar pentru alpinism si catarare pe gheata. 
Alpinismul si catararea pe gheata sunt activitati 
periculoase. Asigurati-va ca ati inteles si acceptat  riscurile 
la care va expuneti, inainte de a practica aceste activitati. 
Sunteti direct responsabil pentru actiunile si deciziile 
dumneavoastra. Minorii si alte persoane care nu pot sa-si 
asume aceasta responsabilitate trebuie supravegheati de o 
persoana responsabila, cu experienta in catararea pe gheata 
si alpinism. Inainte de a folosi acest produs asigurati-va 
ca ati citit si inteles instructiunile de folosire si avertizarile 
care il insotesc  si ca v-ati familiarizat cu caracteristicile 
si cu limitarile acestuia. Participati la cursuri de instruire 
specifice, conduse de persoane calificate in acest sens. 
Contactati echipa Black Diamond daca nu sunteti sigur cum 
sa folositi acest produs. Nu modificati produsul in nici un 
fel. Neluarea in seama a acestor avertismente poate avea ca 
si consecinta accidentari grave sau deces.

AVERTIZARE [RO]

INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE

Aceasta brosura explica, prin intermediul ilustratiilor, modul corect 
de folosire al produsului dar si unele situatii, nu toate insa, in care 
produsul poate fi folosit incorect. Folosirea corecta a echipamentului 
de catarare va reduce r iscur i le asociate catarar ii . Folosit i 
echipamentul doar sub supravegherea unei persoane avizate, daca 
nu aveti experienta in practicarea catararii pe gheata si a alpinismului.

SURUBURI DE GHEATA
Asigurati-va ca ati ales o zona cu gheata groasa si uniforma inainte de 
a plasa un surub de gheata. Starea ghetii va determina cat de rezistent 
este plasamentul respectiv in cazul unei caderi. Evitati plasarea 
suruburilor de gheata in zona cu gheata moale, aerata sau fracturata. 
O scadere brusca in forta necesara insurubarii unui surub de gheata 
poate indica un gol de aer in gheata, caz in care trebuie mutat 
plasamentul intr-o zona de gheata mai buna.

Toate suruburile de gheata Black Diamond sunt conforme cu 
standardele Uniunii Europene EN 568 – Echipament pentru alpinism 
– Ancore de gheata – Standarde de siguranta si metode de testare” si 
cu standardul 151 al UIAA.

CUIUL DE GHEATA SPECTRE
Spectre este conceput pentru plasamente rapide in conditii precare 
ale ghetii, acolo unde suruburile de gheata nu prezinta siguranta, in 
cazul in care sunt amplasate. Cuiul de gheata Spectre nu indeplineste 
standardele de siguranta CE dar poate f i foarte ef icient in multe 
situatii in care nici un alt tip de ancora de gheata nu ar fi util. 
(vezi ilustratiile atasate)

INTRETINERE

 ♦   Suruburile de gheata si cuiele de gheata Spectre nu trebuie sa 
ajunga in contact cu material corosive ca si acidul de baterie, 
solvent, benzina, clor 

 ♦   Daca chinga cuiului Spectre trebuie inlocuita contactati Black 
Diamond pentru inlocuire.

(vezi ilustratiile atasate)

STOCARE
(vezi ilustratiile atasate)

DURATA DE VIATA, VERIFICARE SI RETRAGERE DIN UZ

In conditii de utilizare corecta durata de viata a ancorelor de gheata 
este de aproximativ 3 ani si poate f i mai lunga sau mai scurta in 
functie de frecventa cu care sunt folosite si de conditii. Echipamentul 
avariat tebuie retras imediat din uz si distrus, pentru a preveni orice 
utilizare ulterioara. 

Factori care reduc durata de viata a produsului:

 ♦   caderi

 ♦   ascutiri/piliri frecvente

 ♦   contactul cu stanca

 ♦   coroziunea

Recomandam inspectarea suruburilor de gheata si a cuielor Spectre 
inainte, in timpul si dupa fiecare utilizare. Este vital ca ancorele de 
gheata sa fie in conditii bune pentru folosire. Echipamentul avariat 
trebuie retras din uz imediat.

Retrageti din uz un surub de gheata daca :

 ♦   Exista o crapatura sau indoire in tubul surubului

 ♦   Un dinte al surubului este rupt sau avariat

 ♦   Exista orice fel de deformare structurala

 ♦   Manerul suruburilor Expres este blocat

Retrageti din uz imediat un cui de gheata Spectre daca:

 ♦   Exista semne de indoire, crapaturi sau coroziune.

 ♦   Inlocuiti bucla de chinga daca sunt semne evidente de scamosare, 
uzura.

Daca o ancora de gheata a protejat o cadere foarte mare, dar nu 
prezinta urme evidente de avariere, luati in considerare retragerea 
ei din uz. Daca aveti incertitudini cu privire la starea de uzura a 
echipamentului, retrageti-l si inlocuiti-l cu unul nou. Echipamentul 
avariat trebui retras din uz si distrus pentru a preveni folosirea 
ulterioara.
(vezi ilustratiile atasate)

ALEGEREA ALTOR ECHIPAMENTE PENTRU UTILIZARE CU 
ANCORELE DE GHEATA
Acest produs trebuie folosit impreuna cu echipamente de alpinism 
certificate CE.

ECHIPAMENT SECOND-HAND
Nu recomandam folosirea de echipament second-hand. Trebuie sa 
cunosti istoricul echipamentului de siguranta inainte de a-l folosi.

MARCAJE

Urmatoarele marcaje pot fi intalnite pe suruburile de gheata sau pe 
cuiele Spectre, dupa caz:

BLACK DIAMOND: Numele producatorului.

: logo Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Numele modelului.

: Pictograma care avertizeaza utilizatorii sa citeasca instructiunile 
si avertizarile.

DATE CODE: Ca exemplu, numarul 7096 indica faptul ca produsul a 
fost realizat in ziua a 96-a a anului 2007

5782442 US PAT.: Indica faptul ca suruburile de gheata Express sunt 
patentate in U.S. pentru caracteristicile lor de design 

: Monitorizarea PPE realizata de  AFNOR Certification, 11 
rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. 
NB No 0333. 

Organismul notif icat responsabil pentru examinarea tip CE: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, 
NB No 0082. 

GARANTIE
Black Diamond garanteaza produsele sale impotriva tuturor defectelor 
de materiale si a defectelor de fabricatie, timp de1 an de zile de la data 
cumpararii, si doar cumparatorului care a achizitionat produsul de la un 
distribuitor autorizat. Cumparatorul care descopera un defect acoperit 
de aceasta Garantie trebuie sa inapoieze imediat produsul catre noi, 
acesta urmand a fi inlocuit. Nu sunt acoperite de garantie produsele 
care prezinta semne de uzura normala, produse care au fost folosite 
si intretinute necorespunzator sau care au fost modificate in vreun fel.

Только д л я з ан ятий ск а лолаз ание м и а льпиниз м ом . 
Принимая решение о начале занятий данными видами 
спорта, имейте в виду их потенциальную опаснос ть 
для жизни. Вы самостоятельно несёте ответственность 
за собственные действия и решения. Дети и прочие лица 
неспособные взять ответственность за свои действия должны 
находиться под непосредственным присмотром опытного 
и ответственного лица. Перед началом использования 
данного изделия ознакомьтесь со всеми прилагаемыми 
инс трукциями и пре дупре ж дениями. Убе дитесь, что 
правильно поняли правила пользования изделием, его 
возможности и ограничения. Воспользуйтесь помощью 
квалифицированного инструктора. В случае возникновения 
вопросов по использованию данного изделия свяжитесь с 
представительством компании Black Diamond. Не вносите 
никаких изменений в конструкцию изделия. Отказ от чтения 
и следования данным предупреждениям может повлечь 
серьёзные травмы или смерть!

ВНИМАНИЕ [RU]

ПРАВИЛА ПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
В данном буклете объясняется, как правильно использовать 
скалолазное снаряжение, изображённое на картинках. Также 
приведены типичные ошибки, возникающие при использовании 
д анного из де лия. Им ейте в вид у,  что не все прим еры 
неправильного использования указаны в данном бук лете. 
Правильное использование снаряжения, и использование 
дополнительных систем поможет снизить риски, связанные 
с занятиями скалолазанием. Если у вас недостаточно опыта, 
используйте данное снаряжение только под присмотром 
опытного инструктора.
ЛЕДОВЫЕ БУРЫ
Используйте ледовые буры только на толстом и однородном льду, 
поскольку именно его состояние определяет степень надёжности 
и прочность точки страховки. Избегайте использования ледовых 
буров на мягком, пористом или растрескавшемся льду. Имейте в 
виду, если в какой-то момент ледовый бур начинает вкручиваться 
легче, это может свидетельствовать о внутреннем воздушном 
кармане. В этом случае для организации точки страховки лучше 
выбрать другое место.

Все ледовые буры компании Black Diamond соответствуют 
стандартам EN 568 («Альпинистское снаряжение – Ледовые буры – 
Требования к безопасности и методам тестирования») и UIAA 151.
ЛЕДОВЫЕ КРЮЧЬЯ SPECTRE
Л е до в ы е к р юч ья Sp e c t re пр е д на з нач е н ы д л я б ы с т р о й 
организации точек страховки на смешанном рельефе, где не 
мог у т быть использованы традиционные ледовые буры. 
Ледовые крючья Spectre не сертифицированы регулирующими 
органами Европейского Союза, однако могут быть эффективно 
использованы на сложном рельефе.
(см. картинки)

УХОД И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
 ♦   Ледовые буры и крючья Spectre не должны подвергаться 

воздействию веществ, вызывающих коррозию: кислоты, 
растворителя, отбеливателя, антифриза, изопропилового 
спирта или бензина;

 ♦   Для замены петли ледового крюка Spectre обратитесь в 
представительство компании Black Diamond.

(см. картинки)

ХРАНЕНИЕ
(см. картинки)

СРОК СЛУЖБЫ, ВЫЯВЛЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ И 
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

При умеренной интенсивности использования срок службы 
ледовых крючьев равняется приблизительно трём годам. Срок 
службы может увеличиваться или уменьшаться, в зависимости от 
частоты и условий использования. Повреждённое снаряжение 
должно быть немедленно утилизировано.
Факторы, сокращающие срок службы снаряжения:

 ♦   Срывы;
 ♦   Частая заточка;
 ♦   Контакт со скалой;
 ♦   Коррозия.

Мы настоятельно рекомендуем проверять состояние ледовых 
буров и крючьев Spectre до, во время и после использования. 
Вовремя обнаруженные повреждения и признаки износа помогут 
вам сохранить вашу жизнь. Повреждённое снаряжение должно 
быть немедленно утилизировано.

Немедленно утилизируйте ледовый бур, если:
 ♦   Имеются повреждения трубки или «ушка» (трещина, изгиб);
 ♦   Повреждены или сломаны зубцы;
 ♦   Повреждена резьба;
 ♦   Имеется структурная деформация;
 ♦   Если ручка Express не фиксируется в заданном положении.

Немедленно утилизируйте ледовый крюк Spectre, если:
 ♦   Имеются признаки, свидетельствующие о наличии изгиба, 

трещин или коррозии;
 ♦   Повреждена петля.

Серьёзный срыв – достаточный повод для утилизации ледового 
крюка, даже если он не имеет явных повреждений. Повреждённое 
снаряжение должно быть немедленно утилизировано. Если у 
вас есть хоть малейшие сомнения по поводу надёжности вашего 
снаряжения, не используйте его.
(см. картинки)

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДРУГИХ ЭЛЕМЕНТОВ СНАРЯЖЕНИЯ
Используйте альпинистское снаряжение, сертифицированное по 
правилам Совета Европы.
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННОЕ СНАРЯЖЕНИЕ
Мы категорически не рекомендуем использование подержанного 
снаряжения. Нельзя доверять изделиям, историю эксплуатации 
которых вы не знаете.

МАРКИРОВКА
Вы можете обнаружить следующую маркировку на ледовых бурах 
и крючьях Spectre:

BLACK DIAMOND: название производителя.

: логотип компании Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: название модели

: знак, напоминающий пользователям о необходимости 
прочтения инструкции и предупреждений

ДАТА: цифровой код, позволяющий определить дату выпуска 
изделия. Например, 7096 означает 96-й день 2007-го года.

5782442 US PAT.: свидетельство о наличии патента США.

: Контроль качества осуществляется компанией AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, France. NB No 0333.

Контроль качес тва ос ущес тв ляетс я компанией  APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 – 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX – France, 
NB No 0082.
ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
В течение одного года с момента продажи (при отсутствии 
специальных условий) покупатель вправе обменять изделие, 
при обнаружении дефектов материалов и сборки. Гарантия не 
распространяется на дефекты, вызванные естественным износом 
материалов, неправильным использованием, изменением 
конструкции и повреждением.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ [BG]

Само за ледено катерене и алпинизъм. Катеренето и 
алпинизмът са опасни. Разберете и приемете рисковете 
преди да участвате. Непълнолетни лица и други, които 
не са способни да поемат тази отговорност, трябва 
да бъдат под прекия надзор на опитно и отговорно 
лице. Вие носите отговорност за вашите собствени 
действия и решения.Преди да използвате този 
продукт, прочетете внимателно всички инструкции 
и предупреждения, които го съпътстват, запознайте 
се с неговата правилна употреба, възможности и 
ограничения. Търсете квалифицирани инструкции. 
Свържете се с Black Diamond, ако не сте сигурни как 
да използвате продукта. Не променяйте продукта 
по никакъв начин. Незачитането и неспазването на 
тези предупреждения може да доведе до сериозно 
нараняване или смърт!

 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Тази брошура обяснява правилната употреба и някои често 
срещани грешки в използването на катерачната екипировка 
изобразена на графиките. Съществуват и други възможни грешки. 
Правилната употреба и използването на резервни системи, ще 
намали някои от рисковете свързани с катеренето. В случай че 
нямате опит, използвайте екипировката под наблюдение.
ЛЕДЕНИ КЛИНОВЕ
При поставяне на клиновете се уверете, че ледът е дебел 
и еднороден. Състоянието на леда ще определи силата и 
надеждността на поставянето. Избягвайте поставянето на ледени 

осигуровки в тънък, наситен с въздух или напукан лед. Обърнете 
внимание, че намаляването на силата необходима да се завърти 
клина при завиване, може да свидетелства за наличието на въздух 
в леда и да наложи преместването на клина на по-добро място.

Всички клинове за лед на Black Diamond отговарят на стандарт 
EN  568, стандарт на Европейския съюз за „Алпийска екипировка 
- Осигуровки за лед – Изисквания за безопасност и методи за 
тестване” и стандарт UIAA 151.

SPECTRE ЛЕДЕНА КУКА
Ледените куки SPECTRE на Black Diamond са предназначени за 
бързо поставяне в екстремни условия, където стандартните 
клинове няма да са от полза. SPECTRE не отговаря на изискванията 
на сертификат CE, но въпреки това може да бъде полезен в 
условия, при които друга осигуровка няма да бъде ефикасна.
( вижте придружаващите илюстрации)

ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА
 ♦   Клиновете за лед и куките SPECTRE не трябва да влизат в 

контакт с корозивни материали като киселина от батерии, 
разтворители, бензин или белина.

 ♦   Ако лентата на SPECTRE има нужда от смяна, свържете се с 
Black Diamond.

( вижте придружаващите илюстрации)

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
( вижте придружаващите илюстрации)

ПРЕГЛЕД, ИЗВАЖДАНЕ ОТ УПОТРЕБА, 
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ НА УПОТРЕБА
При нормална употреба и правилна грижа продължителността на 
живот на вашите ледени куки е около три години, но може да бъде 
по-кратка или по-дълга в зависимост от честотата на употреба 
и условията, в които се ползват. Повреденото съоръжение 
трябва да се изведе от употреба и да се унищожи, за да се 
предотврати бъдещoтo му използване.
Фактори, които намаляват продължителността на живот:

 ♦   Падания

 ♦   Често заточване

 ♦   Контакт със скали

 ♦   Корозия

Преглеждайте вашите ледени клинове и куки за следи от повреда 
или износване преди и след всяка употреба. От изключителна 
важност е вашите осигуровки за лед да са в добро състояние. 
Повреденото съоръжение трябва незабавно да се изведе от 
употреба.

Незабавно изведете от употреба клина за лед, в случай че:
 ♦   Има пукнатина или изкривяване в тръбата или дръжката

 ♦   Счупени или увредени зъбци

 ♦   Повредена резба

 ♦   Деформация на структурата

 ♦   Дръжката на модела Express не се сгъва навън или навътре.

Незабавно изведете от употреба куката за лед, в случай че:
 ♦   Има следи от изкривяване, напукване или корозия.

 ♦   Сменете лентата на вашия клин ако е срязана или протрита.

В случай, че осигуровка за лед е била част от голямо падане, но 
не е видимо повредена, все още може да се наложи изваждането 
и от употреба. Ако имате каквито и да е съмнения относно 
надеждността на която и да е част от вашата екипировка, 
заменете я за нова. Повреденото съоръжение трябва да се изведе 
от употреба и да се унищожи, за да се предотврати бъдещото му 
използване.
( вижте придружаващите илюстрации)

ИЗБИРАНЕ НА ДРУГИ КОМПОНЕНТИ ЗА ПОЛЗВАНЕ 
СЪВМЕСТНО С ОСИГУРОВКИ ЗА ЛЕД
Този продукт трябва да се ползва заедно с подходяща екипировка 
с CE сертификат.
УПОТРЕБА НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНО СЪОРЪЖЕНИЕ
Не се препоръчва втора употреба. Трябва да сте запознати с 
историята на вашата екипировка, за да може да и се доверите.

МАРКИРОВКИ
Следните знаци могат да бъдат открити на Винтовете клиновете и 
куките за лед на Black Diamond:

BLACK DIAMOND: Име на производителя.

: Логото на Black Diamond.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Име на модела.

: Пиктограма с инструкции, съветваща потребителите да 
прочетат инструкциите.

ДАТА: Показано като пример  числото 7096 може да присъства, 
което означава, че продуктът е произведен на 96-я ден на 2007г.

5782442 US PAT.: показва, че моделът Express е получил 
Американски патент за дизайн.

: Мониторинг на това Средство за Индивидуална Защита 
(Personal protective equipment (PPE) е извършен чрез сертификат 
AFNOR, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, France. NB No 0333. 

Орган извършил CE инспекцията: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS, BP 3 - 
33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB No 0082. 
ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ
За една година след покупката, освен ако законът не сочи друго, 
гарантираме на крайния потребител на дребно, че материалите 
и изработката на нашите продукти не са дефектни. В случай че 
продуктът е дефектен, върнете го и ние ще го заменим съгласно 
следните условия: Не гарантираме продукти, които показват 
нормално износване или които са били неправилно използвани 
и поддържани, модифицирани или променяни, или повредени по 
какъвто и да било начин.

Sadece buz tırmanışı ve dağcılık amaçlı kullanım içindir. 
Tırmanış ve dağcılık tehlike içerir. Bu aktivitelerde bulunmadan 
önce, ilgili riskler anlaşılmalı ve kabullenilmelidir. Çocuklar ve 
sorumluluk üstlenemeyecek durumda olanlar, bu sorumluluğu 
üstlenen deneyimli birinin doğrudan kontrolü altında olmalıdır. 
Kullanıcı, hareket ve kararlarından kaynaklanan risklerden 
bizzat sorumludur. Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce ilgili talimat 
ve uyarıları okuyun, ürünün kabiliyet ve sınırlarını öğrenin, 
kullanımına ilişkin uygun eğitim alın. Ürünün kullanımına 
ilişkin emin olmadığınız hususlar için Black Diamond ile 
temas kurun. Malzeme üzerinde kesinlikle hiç bir değişiklik 
yapmayın. Uyarıların okunmaması ya da dikkate alınmaması, 
ciddi yaralanmalar ve ölüme yol açabilir!

UYARI [TR]

KULLANIM TALİMATI

Bu broşür, tırmanış malzemesinin, resimli olarak gösterilen doğru 
kullanım şekli ile sık rastlanan yanlış kullanımlarını açıklamaktadır. 
Burada gösterilenlerin dışında, başkaca yanlış kullanım şekilleri de 
söz konusudur. Doğru ve yedekli malzeme kullanımı, tırmanışın 
doğasında bulunan riskleri azaltır. Tecrübeniz yoksa bu malzemeyi 
uygun denetim altında kullanın.
BUZ VİDALARI
Buz vidalarını yerleştirirken, kalın ve homojen yapılı bir buz yüzeyi 
seçtiğinizden emin olun. Buzun yapısı, yerleştirilen malzemenin genel 
sağlamlık ve güvenilirliğini belirleyecektir. Buz emniyet malzemenizi 
hava boşluklu ya da kırıklı buz yüzeylerine yerleştirmekten kaçının. Buz 
vidasının yerleştirilmesi esnasında, vidanın daha az kuvvetle dönmeye 
başlaması, buz içinde bir hava boşluğuna denk geldiği ve vidanın daha 
sağlam bir bu yüzeyine alınması gerektiği anlamına gelebilir. 

Black Diamond Buz Vidaları, EN 568 sayılı “Dağcılık Malzemeleri – Buz 
Emniyet Malzemeleri – Güvenlik Gereklilikleri ve Test Metotları”na 
ilişkin Avrupa Birliği standardı ile UIAA 151 standardına uyumludur. 
SPECTRE BUZ PİTONLARI
Black Diamond Spectre Buz Pitonu, geleneksel buz vidalarının 
uygulanamadığı olağan dışı koşullarda, süratle yerleştirilebilecek bir 
malzeme olarak tasarlanmıştır. Spectre, CE sertifika gerekliliklerini 
karşılamıyor olmakla beraber, başka hiç bir emniyet malzemesinin işe 
yaramadığı koşullarda etkin kullanım sağlayabilmektedir.
(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

BAKIM VE MUHAFAZA

 ♦   Buz vidaları ve Spectre, akü asidi, kimyasal çözücüler, benzin ya da 
klor esaslı beyazlatıcılarla temas ettirilmemelidir.

 ♦   Spectre askı bağının değişmesi gerekiyorsa, değişim için Black 
Diamond ile temas kurulmalıdır.

(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

MUHAFAZA
(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

MALZEME ÖMRÜ, KONTROL VE KULLANIM DIŞI BIRAKMA

Normal kullanım ve uygun bakımla buz emniyet malzemelerinin 
tahmini kullanım ömrü, üç yıl civarında olup, hangi sıklık ve koşullarda 
kullanıldığına bağlı olarak daha uzun ya da daha kısa olabilir. Hasarlı 
malzeme, kullanım dışı bırakılarak sonradan kullanımı önlemek 
amacıyla imha edilmelidir.

Tırmanış malzemesinin kullanım ömrünü azaltan faktörler:
 ♦   Düşme

 ♦   Eğeleme ve/veya sivriltme kaynaklı aşınma 

 ♦   Kaya yüzeyi ile temas

 ♦   Paslanma

Spectre ve buz vidalarının, her kulanım öncesi ve sonrasında aşınma 
ve hasar kontrolünden geçirilmesi tavsiye edilir. Buz emniyet 
malzemesinin iyi durumda tutulması hayati önem taşır. Hasarlı 
malzeme derhal kullanım dışı bırakılmalıdır.

Buz emniyet malzemesinin, aşağıdaki koşullarda derhal kullanım dışı 
bırakılması gerekir: 

 ♦   Malzemenin boru ya da askı kısmında çatlak ya da eğiklik 

 ♦   Malzeme üzerinde kırık ya da hasarlı diş bulunması 

 ♦   Vida yivlerinde hasar 

 ♦   Malzemede yapısal deformasyon gözlenmesi

 ♦   Express tutamağının içe ya da dışa katlanmaması.

Spe c t re’nin, aş ağıdak i koşullarda derhal kullanım dışı 
bırakılması gerekir:

 ♦   Malzemede eğilme, çatlak ya da paslanma gözlenmesi.

 ♦   Spectre askı bağında kesik ya da yoğun aşınma gözlenmesi 
durumunda, askı bağının değiştirilmesi gerekir. 

Önemli bir hasarı görünmekle beraber, ciddi bir düşüş yaşanılan 
bir buz emniyet malzemesinin kullanım dışı bırakılması gerekebilir. 
Malzemenizin herhangi bir aksamının güvenilirliği konusunda 
endişenizin bulunması durumunda, malzemeyi kullanım dışı bırakın 
ve yenisini edinin. Hasarlı malzeme, kullanım dışı bırakılarak, sonradan 
tekrar kullanımı önlemek üzere imha edilmelidir 
(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

DİĞER TIRMANIŞ ELEMANLARININ SEÇİMİ
Bu malzeme, CE sertifikasına sahip uygun dağcılık malzemeleri ile 
kullanılmalıdır.
KULLANILMIŞ MALZEME EDİNİLMESİ
İkinci el malzeme kullanımından özellikle kaçınılmalıdır. Malzemenin 
güvenilebilirliği için,kullanım geçmişinin biliniyor olması gerekir.

İŞARETLEMELER

B7lack Diamond Buz Vidaları ve Spectre üzerinde gerekli yerlerde 
aşağıdaki işaretlemeler bulunmaktadır:

BLACK DIAMOND: Üretici ismi.

: Black Diamond logosu.

TURBO/EXPRESS: Model ismi.

: Kullanıcıları kullanın talimatları ve uyarıları okuması yönünde 
uyaran resimli açıklama.

TARİH KODU: Örnek olarak, 7096 sayısı, malzemenin 2007 yılının 
96’ıncı günü imal edildiğini ifade eder. 

5782442 US PAT.: “Express Screw” malzemesinin tasarım özelliklerine 
ilişkin ABD patent numarası.

:  Bu Bireysel Koruyucu Malzemenin (PPE) denetimini 
gerçekleştiren kuruluş: AFNOR Certif ication, 11 rue Francis de 
Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333.

CE tip denetimini gerçekleştiren onaylı kuruluş: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB No 0082. 
SINIRLI GARANTİ
Aksine bir yasal hüküm söz konusu olmadıkça, satış tarihinden itibaren 
bir yıl boyunca ve sadece doğrudan perakende satışın yapıldığı alıcıya 
karşı olmak üzere, ürünün orijinal satış haliyle, işçilik ve malzeme olarak 
hatasızlık garantisi bulunmaktadır. Kusurlu bir ürünün satın alınmış 
olması durumunda, firmaya iade edilen ürün, garanti kapsamı dışında 
kalan, normal aşınma ve eskime, uygunsuz kullanım ve bakım ya da 
hasarın söz konusu olduğu haller hariç, yenisiyle değiştirilir.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ [el]

Για αναρρίχηση και ορειβασία μόνο. Η αναρρίχηση 
και οι ορειβασία είναι επικίνδυνα σπορ. Κατανοήστε 
και αποδεχτήτε τους κινδύνους πριν πάρετε μέρος. 
Ανήλικοι και άλλοι που δεν μπορούν να αναλάβουν 
αυτή την ευθύνη θα πρέπει να συνοδεύονται από ένα 
έμπειρο και υπεύθυνο άτομο. Είστε υπεύθυνοι για τις 
πράξεις και αποφάσεις σας. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
αυτό το προιόν διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις 
οδηγίες και προειδοποιήσεις που το συνοδεύουν και 
εξοικιωθήτε με την σωστή χρήση του τις δυνατότητες 
και τα όριά του.  Αναζητείσ τε πισ τοποιημένη 
καθοδήγηση. Επικοινωνίστε με την Black Diamond αν 
δεν είστε σίγουροι σχετικά με το πως χρησιμοποιήται 
το προιόν. Μην τροποποιήτε το προιόν. Συστήνουμε 
κάθε αναρριχητής να έχει την κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση 
στην χρήση του προιόντος. Αν αγνοήσετε αυτές τις 
προειδοποιήσεις μπορεί το αποτέλεσμα να είναι 
σοβαρός τραυματισμός ή και θάνατος. Επικοινωνήστε 
με την τοπική ή εθνική ομοσπονδία οδηγών βουνού για 
αναγνωρισμένη εκπαίδευση

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αυτό το φιλ λάδιο εξηγεί την σωσ τή χρήση των υλικών που 
εικονίζονται καθώς και κάποιες λάθος χρήσεις τους. Άλλες πιθανά 
λάθη στην χρήση τους μπορεί να υπάρχουν. Η σωστή χρήση και η 
χρήση παρελκόμενων υλικών μειώνουν τους κινδύνους  που αφορούν 
την αναρρίχηση. Αν δεν έχετε σχετική εμπειρια αναζητήστε σωστή 
επίβλεψη.

ΠΑΓΟΒΙΔΕΣ
Όταν τοποθετείτε παγόβιδες διαλέξτε μια περιοχή του πάγου που 
είναι παχιά και σταθερή. Η συνθήκες του πάγου καθορίζουν την 
αντοχή της ασφάλειας, παγόβιδας. Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση 
ασφάλειας σε μαλακό, η σπασμένο πάγο. Αν κατα την διάρκεια της 
τοποθέτησης της βίδας η δύναμη που απαιτήται είναι όλο και λιγότερη 
μπορεί να σημαίνει ότι υπάρχουν θύλακες αέρα στον πάγο και θα 
πρέπει να μετακινήσετε την παγόβιδα σε άλλη περιοχή.

Όλες οι παγόβιδες της Black Diamond είναι κατασκευασμένες με το 
ΕΝ 568, τα Ευρωπαικά στάνταρ για τον εξοπλισμό ορειβασίας και τις 
μεθόδους των τεστ καθώς και με το UIIA 151.

ΠΑΓΟΚΑΡΦΑ SPECTRE
Το παγόκαρφο Spectre της Black Diamond είναι σχεδιασμένο για 
γρήγορη τοποθέτηση σε οριακές καταστάσεις όπου οι συμβατικές 
παγόβιδες δεν δουλεύουν. Το Spectre δεν έχει πιστοποίηση CE αλλά 
παρ’όλα αυτά μπορεί να είναι αποτελεσματικό όπου καμία άλλη 
ασφάλεια δεν μπορεί να δουλέψει. 
(βλέπε εικόνες)

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
 ♦   Οι παγόβιδες και τα Παγόκαρφα δεν πρέπει να έρχονται σε επαφή 

με διαβροτικά υλικά όπως οξέα μπαταριών, διαλύτες, βενζίνη η 
χλωρίνη. 

 ♦   Αν ο ιμάντας του παγόκαρφου Spectre χρειάζεται αλλαγή, 
επικοινωνίστε με την Black Diamond για να σας το αντικαταστήσει.

(βλεπε εικόνες)

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
(βλεπε εικόνες)

ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ, ΑΠΟΣΥΡΣΗ, ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ
Με σωστή χρήση και φροντίδα η διάρκεια ζωής της παγόβιδας και του 
παγόκαρφου είναι περίπου 3 χρόνια και μπορεί να είναι συντομότερη 
ή μεγαλύτερη ανάλογα με την συχνότητα χρήσης και τις συνθήκες 
υπο τις οποίες χρησιμοποιήθηκαν. Εξοπλισμός που έχει ζημιά 
πρέπει να αποσύρεται ή να καταστρέφεται για να αποφευγθεί 
μελλοντική χρήση του.
Παράγοντες που μειώνουν την διάρκεια ζωής.

 ♦   Πτώσεις

 ♦   Επαναλαμβανώμενη χρήση

 ♦   Επαφή με τον βράχο

 ♦   Διάβρωση

Συνιστούμε να επιθεωρείτε τις παγόβιδες και τα παγόκαρφα για 
ζημιές πριν, κατα την δειάρκια και μετά την χρήση τους. Είναι πολυ 
σημαντικό οι ασφάλειές σας να είναι σε καλή κατάσταση. Εξοπλισμός 
που έχει βλάβες πρέπει να αποσύρεται αμέσως. 

Αποσύρετε μια παγόβιδα αμέσως αν έχει:
 ♦   Ρωγμή ή στράβωμα στον σωλήνα ή την πλακέτα

 ♦   Σπασμένα ή χαλασμένα δόντια

 ♦   Κατεστραμένους ιμάντες

 ♦   Όποια παραμόρφωση

 ♦   Το χερούλι βιδώματος δεν ανοίγει ή κλείνει

Αποσύρετε το Spectre αμέσως αν:
 ♦   Υπάρχουν σημάδια στρέβλωσης, ρωγμής ή διάβρωσης

 ♦   Αλλάξτε τον ιμάντα αν είναι κομμένος

Αν η ασφάλεια έχει υποστεί σοβαρή πτώση, αλλά δεν είναι εμφανώς 
χαλασμένη, μπορεί να χρειάζεται αλλαγή. Αν έχετε αμφιβολίες για 
κ’αποιο υλικό, αποσύρετέ το και πάρτε ένα καινούργιο. Χαλασμένος 
εξοπλισμός πρέπει να καταστρέφεται για να αποφευχθεί μελλοντική 
χρήση του. 
(βλεπε εικόνες)

ΔΙΑΛΕΓΟΝΤΑΣ ΥΛΙΚΑ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΓΟΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΕΣ
Αυτό το προιόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μαζί με εξοπλισμό με 
πιστοποίηση CE

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΜΕΤΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΕΝΟΥ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ
Δεν συνιστούμε την χρήση μεταχειρισμένων υλικών. Πρέπει να 
γνωρίζετε την ιστορία των υλικών για να τα εμπειστευτείτε.

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ
Τα ακόλουθα σύμβολα βρίσκονται στις παγόβιδες και τα παγόκαρφα 
της Black Diamond όπου χρειάζονται.

BLACK DIAMOND: Το όνομα του κατασκευαστή 

: Το σήμα του κατασκευαστή 

TURBO/EXPRESS: Το όνομα του μοντέλου

: Εικονόγραμα που προτρέπει τους χρήστες να διαβάσουν τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης.

Κ Ω ΔΙΚΟΣ ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ Σ:  Παράδειγμα, το νούμερο 7096 
υποδυκνείει ότι το προιόν κατασκευάστηκε την 96η ημέρα του 2007. 

5782442 US PAT.: Δείχνει ότι η παγόβιδα έχει αναγνωριση πατέντας 
στις ΗΠΑ. 

: Επιθεώρηση από αυτο το υλικό πραγματοποιείθηκε από 
AFNOR Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333. 

Αρχή που πραγματοποίησε την CE επιθεώριση: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 – 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX – France, NB No 0082.
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Για ένα χρόνο μετά την αγορά, κι αν δεν υποδεικνύεται αλλιώς από τον 
νόμο, θα εγγυηθούμε στον αγοραστή ότι τα προιόντα μας είναι χωρίς 
ελατώματα και κακοτεχνίες. Αν λάβεται ένα ελατωματικό προιόν, 
επιστρέψτε το σε εμας και θα το αντικαταστήσουμε εκτός κι αν: φέρει 
σημάδια φυσικής φθοράς ή έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί και συντηριθεί με 
λάθος τρόπο, έχει τροποποιηθεί ή καταστραφεί. 

本产品仅供攀冰和登山运动使用。攀冰和登山运动具有
潜在的危险性。在您参与这些运动之前，请对其中蕴含的
风险有充分的认知，做好接受的心理准备。未成年人和其
他不能对自身行为承担责任者须在有经验、有承担责任
能力的人员的直接监控下使用。您对自身的行为承担责
任，并为您自己的抉择所可能面临的风险负责。在使用本
产品之前，请仔细阅读并充分理解所有附带的说明书上
的指导和警示，熟知其正确的使用方法，功能和局限性。
寻求合格的使用指导。如果您对产品的使用方法有不确
定的地方，请联系BLACK DIAMOND。请勿以任何方式
对产品进行修改或变更。不遵从此警示，将有可能带来
严重的伤害甚至死亡！

 警告 [ZH]

 产品使用指导
此说明书阐释了正确的使用方式，并以图示描述了部分常见的攀登装
备使用错误。请注意，还存在其他未显示在这里的错误使用方式。正
确的器械操作和在保护系统中使用备份和副保护，能降低攀登中可
能面临的风险。如果您缺乏操作经验，请在适当的监督指导下使用本
产品。

冰锥
放置冰锥的时候，请确保选择的冰面区域厚实齐整。冰面条件决定了
保护点放置的总体强度和可靠程度。避免在软冰、有气泡、或者有裂
纹的冰面处放置保护点。请注意，如果拧入冰锥时需要的力度突然减
小，很可能表示冰面内部有气孔，须将冰锥换到一个更稳妥的位置。

所有BLACK DIAMOND的冰锥都符合EN 568标准以及UIAA 151标
准。EN 568标准是关于“登山装备－冰上保护点－安全要求和检测方
式”的欧洲标准。

SPECTRE冰钩
BLACK DIAMOND的Spectre冰钩是为传统冰锥不适用的边缘状况
下，快速放置保护点而设计的。Spectre冰钩不符合CE标准的要求，
但它在许多其他保护装备都不能使用的情况下，依然可能发生效力。

（见附图所示）

产品保养和维护
 ♦   冰锥和 Spectre 冰钩不可接触腐蚀性物质，比如电池的酸液，溶

解剂，汽油或漂白剂。

 ♦   如果Spectre 冰钩的扁带需要更换，请联系BLACK DIAMOND。

（见附图所示）

产品储放

（见附图所示）

装备的使用寿命，检视及更新
通常的使用频率和适当的保养下，冰上保护装备的寿命大约为三年。
装备的实际寿命取决于您的使用频率和使用环境。损坏的装备必须
立即退役，并彻底摧毁以避免将来出现误用。

有可能降低装备寿命的因素：

 ♦   冲坠

 ♦   反复打磨

 ♦   撞击岩石

 ♦   受到腐蚀

我们建议您在每次使用装备之前、使用中和之后，都检视并留意损
坏、磨损的迹象和痕迹。冰上保护点的安全性至关重要，须确保功能
良好。损坏的装备必须立即淘汰更换。

出现以下状况的冰锥需要立即淘汰：

 ♦   冰锥管身或挂片出现裂纹或弯曲变形

 ♦   锥齿断裂或损坏

 ♦   螺纹损坏

 ♦   任何结构上的形变

 ♦   速摇把手不能折叠或打开

出现以下状况的SPECTRE冰钩需要立即淘汰：

 ♦   任何弯曲变形、开裂或腐蚀的迹象或痕迹

 ♦   冰钩上配备的扁带如果受到切割或者严重磨损，请更换扁带

如果冰上保护装备经过了剧烈的冲坠受力，即使没有出现明显的损
坏，也必须淘汰更换。如果您对装备的可靠性有任何怀疑，请摒弃它
不再使用。所有摒弃的装备都必须彻底摧毁以避免将来出现误用。

（见附图所示）

其它配套装备的选择
本产品只可与经过CE认证的，适宜于与本产品配套使用的登山装备
配套使用。

二手装备
我们强烈不建议使用二手装备。只有在了解装备使用历史的情况下，
才能信任它。

产品上各种标记的含义
BALCK DIAMOND的冰锥和 Spectre 冰钩上应该出现下列标记：

BLACK DIAMOND：生产商名称

: Black Diamond的商标

TURBO/EXPRESS: 产品型号

: 建议使用者阅读产品使用指导和警示文字的图标

DATE CODE: 4位生产日期编码。举例而言，7096表示此产品生产于
2007年的第96天

5782442 US PAT: 表示Express 速拧冰锥获得美国设计特征专利

: 此标记表明此个人保护装备由位于11 rue Francis de 
Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France的法国
标准化协会AFNOR进行认证和监控，认证号0333。

产品由位于BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France的 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS依照CE标准进行类型检测，认证号0082。

有限质保条款
我们的质保期限为购买之日起一年，法律条款另有规定者除外。在此
期间，我们对销售时就存在原料或生产工艺缺陷的产品，向在正规零
售商处购买产品的顾客提供质保服务。如果顾客购买了有缺陷的产
品，请退还给我们，我们将依据质保条款进行更换。正常使用造成的
磨损或损耗；使用或保养不当；未经授权的修改或变更；以及任何方
式造成的损坏等，不属于质保服务范畴。

Odstranitev lednega vijaka je nujna če ima:

 ♦   Razpoko ali ukrivljeno telo 

 ♦   Počene ali poškodovane zobe

 ♦   Poškodovan navoj

 ♦   Kakršnekoli srtukturne deformacije

 ♦   Poškodovan ročaj, ki se ne zapira (vijaki Express)

Upokojite vijak Spectre takoj ko:

 ♦   Se pojavijo znaki ukrivljenosti, razpoke ali korozija

 ♦   Je zanka na lednem vijaku poškodovana ali od padca močno ožgana

Če je bilo vaše ledno sidrišče deležno resnega padca, je lahko vaša 
ledna oprema, ne glede na to, da ni utrpela vidnih poškodb, vseeno 
godna za odpis. Če ste v dvomih glede zanesljivosti kateregakoli dela 
vaše ledne opreme, jo odstranite iz uporabe in zamenajte z novo. 
Poškodovana oprema mora biti ne samo odstranjena iz uporabe, 
ampak tudi uničena, da preprečite nadaljnjo uporabo. 
(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije)

IZBIRA OSTALIH KOMPONENT 
Ta izdelek uporabljajte le v družbi ustrezne, s CE znakom certificirane 
gorniške opreme.

UPORABA RABLJENE OPREME
Močno odsvetujemo uporabo rabljene opreme, predvsem zato, 
ker morate poznati zgodovino uporabljane opreme, da bi ji lahko 
popolnoma zaupali. 

OZNAKE

Na Black Diamondovih lednih vijakih, kakor tudi na lednih vijakih 
Spectre boste našli naslednje oznake:
BLACK DIAMOND: Ime izdelovalca

: Black Diamondov logo.
TURBO/EXPRESS: Ime modela.

:Piktogram, ki priporoča branje navodil in opozoril.
DATE CODE: Na primer, številka 7096 bi pomenila, da je bil izdelek 
narejen 96-ga dne, leta 2007.
5782442 US PAT.: Prikazuje številko patenta (za obliko), ki so ga 
pridobili ledni vijaki Exspress v ZDA.

: Monitoring te OV V (osebne varnostne opreme) je 
opravljen s strani organizacije AFNOR Certification, 11 rue Francis de 
Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333. 
Notif icirano telo, ki opravlja preglede tipa CE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS, BP 3 - 33370 ARTIGUES près BORDEAUX, France, NB No 0082. 

LIMITED WARRANTY
Z enoletno garancijo od datuma nakupa v maloprodaji jamčimo, da 
so naši izdelki brez napak v materialu in izdelavi. Če kupec odkrije 
napako, naj izdelek nemudoma vrne na prodajno mesto. Izdelek bomo 
brezplačno popravili ali nadomestili z novim, znotraj obsega naše 
odgovornosti, ki je v skladu z veljavno garancijo izdelka: ne jamčimo 
za izdelke, ki kažejo znake normalne obrabe in izrabe, kakor tudi ne 
za izdelke, ki so bili nepravilno uporabljani, neprimerno vzdrževani, 
predelani ali spremenjeni, ali kakorkoli poškodovani.

A Black Diamond biztosító eszközök csak jég-, valamint 
hegymászáshoz használhatók. A jég-, és hegymászás 
veszélyes sportok. Mielőtt kipróbálja, legyen tisztában ezek 
kockázataival. Kiskorúak és olyan személyek, akik nem 
tudják felmérni ennek veszélyeit, csak egy tapasztalt, felelős 
személy közvetlen felügyelete alatt használhatják ezeket a 
termékeket. Ön felel saját tetteiért és döntéseiért. Mielőtt ezt 
a terméket használja, olvasson el alaposan minden utasítást, 
figyelmeztetést, ismerje meg a termék helyes használatát, 
lehetőségeit és korlátait. Mindenki számára ajánlott, hogy 
szerezzen elegendő gyakorlatot a felszerelés használatában. 
Kérjen tanácsot a Black Diamondtól, hogy ha bizonytalan 
a termék használatával kapcsolatban. Semmiképpen ne 
alakítsa át a terméket! Az alábbi információk, figyelmeztetések 
elolvasásának elmulasztása súlyos sérülésekhez, vagy akár 
halálhoz is vezethet!

FIGYELEM [HU]

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Ez a brosúra képekkel illusztrálva mutatja be a mászófelszerelések helyes 
használatát, valamint szemléltet néhányat a leggyakrabban elkövetett 
hibákból is. Természetesen létezik még ezeken kívül más helytelen 
használat is. A felszerelés helyes használata és a felesleges, bonyolult 
rendszerek elhagyása csökkenti a mászással kapcsolatos kockázatokat. 
Amennyiben Ön nem rendelkezik elegendő tapasztalattal, a terméket 
csak hozzáértő személy felügyelete mellett használja!

JÉGCSAVAROK
A jégcsavarok elhelyezésekor győződjön meg arról, hogy a 
kiválasztott jégfelület kellően vastag és egységes szerkezetű. A jég 
minősége, állapota határozza meg a biztosítási pont teherbírását és 
megbízhatóságát. Kerülje a biztosító eszköz puha, levegős, illetve 
megrepedezett jégben való elhelyezését. Legyen tudatában annak, 
hogy ha a csavar behajtásához szükséges erő csökken, akkor az nagy 
valószínűséggel egy levegő buborékba ért. Ilyen esetben helyezze át 
egy jobb helyre a csavart.

Minden Black Diamond jégcsavar megfelel az EN 568 „Hegymászó 
felszerelések – Jégbiztosítók - Biztonsági követelmények és vizsgálati 
módszer” európai szabványnak és az UIAA 151 előírásnak.

SPECTRE JÉGKAMPÓK
A Black Diamond Spectre jégkampót úgy tervezték, hogy szélsőséges 
körülmények közöt t is gyorsan el lehessen helyezni, ahol a 
hagyományos jégcsavarok már nem használhatók. A Spectre nem felel 
meg a CE, Európai Norma követelményeinek, de sok olyan helyzetben 
hasznos lehet, ahol más rögzítési pontok nem alkalmazhatók.
(lásd a melléklet ábrákat)

ÁPOLÁS, KARBANTARTÁS

 ♦   A jégcsavarok és a Spectre jégkampók nem érintkezhetnek olyan 
maró anyagokkal, mint akkumulátor sav, oldószerek, benzin vagy 
klóros fehérítő szer, öblítő.

 ♦   Ha a Spectre jégkampó hevederét ki kell cserélni, lépjen 
kapcsolatba a Black Diamonddal.

(lásd a melléklet ábrákat)

TÁROLÁS
(lásd a melléklet ábrákat)

FELÜLVIZSGÁLAT, HASZNÁLATON KÍVÜL HELYEZÉS ÉS 
ÉLETTARTAM

Normál használat és megfelelő karbantartás mellett a jégmászáshoz 
használt biztosító köztesek várható élettartama kb. három év, ami 
lehet kevesebb vagy hosszabb is függően attól, hogy milyen sűrűn 
és milyen körülmények között használják azokat. A sérült eszközt 
azonnal használaton kívül kell helyezni, és további használatra 
alkalmatlanná kell tenni.

Az eszköz élettartamát csökkentő tényezők:

 ♦   esések

 ♦   többszöri reszelés, élezés

 ♦   a sziklával való érintkezés

 ♦   korrózió

Ajánlott a jégcsavarokat és a Spectre jégkampókat az esetleges kopások és 
sérülések miatt minden használat előtt, közben és után is megvizsgálni. A 
jégmászáshoz használt biztosító köztesek jó állapota alapvető fontosságú. 
A sérült eszközt azonnal használaton kívül kell helyezni.

Helyezze a jégcsavart azonnal használaton kívül, ha:

 ♦   elrepedt vagy meggörbült a teste vagy a füle

 ♦   töröttek vagy sérültek a fogai

 ♦   a szerkezete bármilyen módon deformálódott

 ♦   az Express csavar hajtókarja nem nyitható ki vagy csukható be

Helyezze a Spectre-t azonnal használaton kívül, ha:

 ♦   az eszközön a görbülés, repedés vagy korrózió bármilyen nyoma 
látható.

 ♦   cseréltesse ki a Spectre jégkampó hevederét, ha az elnyíródott, 
elszakadt vagy erősen kopott.

Ha egy esés során a biztosító köztes nagy terhelést kap, azonban 
az eszközön bekövetkezett sérülés nyomai nem nyilvánvalóak, az 
eszközt akkor is nagy valószínűséggel használaton kívül kell helyezni. 
Amennyiben az felszerelésével kapcsolatban bármilyen kételye 
merülne fel, helyezze azt használaton kívül, és szerezzen be egy újat. 
A sérült eszközt mindig használaton kívül kell helyezni, és további 
használatra alkalmatlanná kell tenni.
(lásd a melléklet ábrákat)

A JÉGMÁSZÁSHOZ HASZNÁLT EGYÉB FELSZERELÉSEK 
KIVÁLASZTÁSA
Ezt a terméket csak az Európai Normák szerint bevizsgált, megfelelő 
helymászó felszerelésekkel szabad használni.

HASZNÁLT ESZKÖZÖK
Nem javasolt, sőt kockázatos a mások által már használt jégmászó 
eszközök használatba vétele. Ahhoz, hogy bízhassunk az adott 
eszközben, ismerni kell az előéletét.

JELÖLÉSEK

A következő jelölések találhatók a Black Diamond jégcsavarokon és 
Spectre jégkampókon:

BLACK DIAMOND: a gyártó neve

:  a Black Diamond logója 


